
Final Dimensions: 70 x 95 mm	 Weight: 50 gcut folds

FIXED TALK PRO UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL

Děkujeme za zakoupení bluetoo-
th headsetu FIXED.

Mikrofon 1

Tlačítko na zesílení 
zvuku

Tlačítko na zeslabení 
zvuku

LED signalizace

Zapínací tlačítko

Tlačítko pro vypnutí 
mikrofonu

Mikrofon 2

Multifunkční tlačítko

USB-C konektor

Před použitím si pročtěte tento 
manuál.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
1.	 Zapnutí: Posuňte zapínací 

tlačítko směrem nahoru. Ná-
sledně se náhlavní souprava 
přepne do párovacího režimu 
a začne blikat modře a červe-
ně. Po úspěšném spárování 
bude náhlavní souprava blikat 
modře každých 5 sekund. 
Po opětovném zapnutí se 
náhlavní souprava připojí, k již 
spárovanému zařízení.

2.	 Vypnutí: Posuňte zapínací tla-
čítko směrem dolů. Po vypnutí 
problikne 5x červená LED.

3.	 Přijetí hovoru: Stiskněte 
krátce multifukční tlačítko.

4.	 Zavěšení hovoru: Stiskněte 
krátce multifukční tlačítko.

5.	 Odmítnutí hovoru: Stiskněte a 
podržte multifunkční tlačítko 
po dobu 2 sekund.

6.	 Změna hlasitosti: Během 
hovoru či poslechu hudby 
zmáčkněte tlačítko zesílení 
zvuku pro zvýšení hlasitosti a 
pro snížení stiskněte tlačítko 
zeslabení zvuku. Na maxi-
mální/minimální hlasitost Vás 
upozorní zvukový tón.

7.	 Vytáčení naposledy volaného 
čísla: Stiskněte 2x multifunkč-
ní tlačítko. Na vytáčení čísla 
Vás upozorní zvukový tón.

8.	 Vyvolání hlasového asis-
tenta: Stiskněte a podržte 
multifunkční tlačítko po dobu 
2 sekund.

9.	 Přepnutí zvukového výstupu: 
Při hovoru stiskněte a podržte 
tlačítko zesílení hlasitosti po 
dobu 3 sekund, dokud se neo-
zve zvukový tón. Poté se zvuk 
přenese z náhlavní soupravy 
do telefonu. Stejnou operací 
lze přenést zvuk z telefonu do 
náhlavní soupravy.

10.	Vypnutí mikrofonu: Během 
hovoru stiskněte tlačítko 
na vypnutí mikrofonu. Po 
zaznění zvukového tónu se 
vypne mikrofon. Pro opětovné 
zapnutí znovu krátce stiskněte 
tlačítko.

11.	Zastavení/přehrání hudby: 
Krátce stiskněte multifunkční 
tlačítko.

12.	Další skladba: Stiskněte a 
podržte tlačítko pro zesílení 
zvuku po dobu 2 sekund

13.	Předchozí skladba: Stiskněte 
a podržte tlačítko pro zeslabe-
ní zvuku po dobu 2 sekund

14.	Připojení druhého zařízení: 
Připojte k náhlavní soupravě 
telefon A. Po připojení podržte 
tlačítko na vypnutí mikrofonu 
po dobu 2 sekund. Následně 
se spustí párovací režim. 
Připojte k náhlavní soupravě 
telefon B.

15.	Přepnutí hovoru mezi zaříze-
ními: Jestliže obdržíte hovor 
ze zařízení B zatím co probíhá 
hovor na telefonu A, dvojitým 
kliknutím na multifunkční tla-
čítko přimete hovor z telefonu 
B a přidržíte hovor telefonu 
A. Jakmile telefon B ukončí 
hovor, telefon A automaticky 
pokračuje v hovoru. Dvojitým 
kliknutím na multifunkční 
tlačítko můžete také přepínat 
hovory telefonu A a B. Pro 
odmítnutí příchozího hovoru 
telefonu B při probíhajícím 
hovoru na telefonu A stiskněte 
a podržte multifunkční tlačítko 
po dobu 2 sekund.

16.	Zapomenutí spárovaného 
zařízení: Podržte po dobu 8 
sekund společně tlačítka na 
zesílení a zeslabení zvuku. 
Zaznění zvukového tónu 
Vás upozorní na úspěšné 
zapomenutí zařízení. Náhlavní 
souprava se automaticky 
přepne do režimu párování.

17.	Náhlavní souprava se 
automaticky přepne do režimu 
nečinnosti, pokud nebude bě-
hem 5 minut spojena s žádným 
zařízením. Pokud nedojde k 
připojení žádného zařízení do 
5 minut v režimu nečinnosti 
automaticky se vypne.

INDIKACE LED DIODY:
•	 Zapnuto – Bliká 5x modrá
•	 Vypnuto – Bliká 5x červená
•	 Připojeno – Bliká modrá
•	 Párovací režim – Bliká modrá/

červená
•	 Příchozí hovor – Bliká modrá 

každé 2 sekundy
•	 Během hovoru – Svítí modrá
•	 Nízký stav baterie – Bliká 

červená
•	 Nabíjení – Svítí červená
•	 Nabito – Zhasne červená

SPECIFIKACE PRODUKTU: 
•	 Verze BT: 5.2 
•	 Dosah: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Kodek: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frekvenční rozsah: 20-20KHz
•	 Provozní bezdrátové frekven-

ce: 2.400-2.480GHz
•	 Citlivost: 42dB
•	 Impedance: 32Ω
•	 Materiál sluchátek: ABS/

silicon
•	 Kapacita baterie: 110mAh
•	 Input: DC5V/1A
•	 Poslech muziky: 10 hodin
•	 Telefonování: 7 hodin
•	 Pohotovostní režim: cca 

180 hodin
•	 Doba nabíjení: 120 minut 

1-100%
•	 Rozměry sluchátka: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Váha sluchátka: 17 g

SOUČÁST BALENÍ:
1x Bluetooth headset FIXED 
Talk Pro
1x Uživatelský manuál
1x USB-C kabel

POZNÁMKY:
Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka 
podle zákonných předpisů plat-
ných v zemích, kde je prodáván. V 
případě problémů se servisem se 
obraťte na prodejce, u něhož jste 
zařízení zakoupili. 
FIXED nepřebírá odpovědnost 
za škody způsobené nevhodným 
používáním produktu. 

PÉČE O VÝROBEK A ÚDRŽBA
K čištění těla sluchátka používej-
te jemnou látku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Zařízení nevystavujte dešti nebo 
sněhu a neponořujte jej do vody.
Nenechávejte zařízení v automo-
bilu na slunci. 
Nevystavujte zařízení přímo 
slunečnímu světlu nebo jej neza-
nechávejte poblíž zdrojů tepla.
Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud 
u něj došlo k silnému nárazu, 
pokud spadl, nebo je jakýmkoliv 
způsobem poškozen. 
Nerozebírejte zařízení, existuje 
nebezpečí elektrického šoku 
a/nebo popálení. Neupravujte 
napájecí kabel.
Udržujte zařízení mimo dosah 
dětí. Neoprávněné otevření 
nebo úprava částí výrobku má za 
následek pozbytí záruky.
•	 Skladovací teplota produktu: 

0 až 35 °C
•	 Provozní teplota produktu: 

0 až 40 °C

ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ: 
V případě potíží s výrobkem mů-
žete kontaktovat naši podporu 
na webové adrese www.fixed.
zone/podpora 

LIKVIDACE PRODUKTU

(Platí v zemích s oddělenými 
systémy sběru recyklovatelných 
materiálů).
Staré produkty nesmějí být 
likvidovány společně s domácím 
odpadem! Pokud produkt již 
nebude fungovat, zlikvidujte jej 
v souladu s platnými předpisy ve 
vaší zemi.
To zajišťuje, že staré výrobky 
jsou recyklovány profesionálním 
způsobem a také vylučuje 
negativní důsledky pro životní 
prostředí. Z tohoto důvodu je 
elektrické zařízení označeno zde 
zobrazeným symbolem.

Tento produkt je označen CE v 
souladu s ustanovením směrnice 
EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/
EU. Tímto společnost FIXED.zone 
a.s. prohlašuje, že tento výrobek 
je v souladu se základními poža-
davky a dalšími příslušnými usta-
noveními směrnic EMC 2014/30/
EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Česká republika

POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA 

Thank you for purchasing 
the FIXED Talk Pro bluetooth 
headset.

Microphone 1

Sound amplification 
button

Sound attenuation 
button

LED indication

Power button

Microphone mute 
button

Microphone 2

Multifunction button

USB-C connector

Read this manual before use.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
1.	 Switching on: slide the power 

button upwards. The headset 
will then switch to pairing 
mode and flash blue and red. 
After successful pairing, the 
headset will flash blue every 5 
seconds. When switched back 
on, the headset will connect 
to the already paired device.

2.	 Turn off: slide the power 
button downwards. After 
switching off, the red LED will 
flash 5 times.

3.	 Answer the call: short press 
the multi-function button.

4.	 Hang up the call: short press 
the multi-function button.

5.	 Reject call: press and hold 
the multi-function button for 
2 seconds.

6.	 Change the volume: During 
a call or while listening to 
music, press the Volume Up 
button to increase the volume 
and press the Volume Down 
button to decrease it. A tone 
will alert you to the maximum/
minimum volume.

7.	 Dial the last number dialed: 
Press the multi-function 
button 2 times. An audible 
tone will alert you when the 
number is dialed.

8.	 Call the voice assistant: Press 
and hold the multi-function 
button for 2 seconds.

9.	 Switch the audio output: 
During a call, press and hold 
the volume up button for 3 
seconds until you hear a beep. 
The sound is then transferred 
from the headset to the pho-
ne. The same operation can be 
used to transfer sound from 
the phone to the headset.

10.	Mute the microphone: During 
a call, press the microphone 
mute button. The microphone 
will be switched off when 
the beep sounds. Press the 
button briefly again to switch 
it back on.

11.	Stop/play music: Press the 
multi-function button briefly.

12.	Next song: Press and hold the 
button to amplify the sound 
for 2 seconds.

13.	Previous song: Press and 
hold the mute button for 2 
seconds

14.	Connect a second device: 
Connect phone A to the head-
set. Once connected, hold the 
microphone mute button for 
2 seconds. The pairing mode 
will then start. Connect phone 
B to the headset.

15.	Switch the call between devi-
ces: If you receive a call from 
device B while a call is in pro-
gress on phone A, double-c-
lick the multi-function button 
to put phone B on hold and 
put phone A on hold. When 
phone B ends the call, phone 
A automatically resumes the 
call. You can also double-click 
the multi-function button to 
switch between calls from 
phone A and phone B.  
To reject an incoming call 
from phone B while a call is in 
progress on phone A, press 
and hold the multi-function 
button for 2 seconds.

16.	Forgetting a paired device: 
hold the volume up and vo-
lume down buttons together 
for 8 seconds. A beep will 
sound to notify you that the 
device has been successfully 
forgotten. The headset will 
automatically switch to 
pairing mode.

17.	The headset will automatically 
switch to idle mode if it is 
not connected to any device 
within 5 minutes. If no device 
is connected within 5 minutes 
in idle mode it will automati-
cally switch off.

LED INDICATION:
•	 Power-on – Flashes 5x blue
•	 Power-off – Flashes 5x red
•	 Connected - Flashing blue
•	 Pairing mode - Flashing 

blue/red
•	 Incoming call - Flashes blue 

every 2 seconds
•	 During call - Lights blue
•	 Low battery - Flashes red
•	 Charging - Lights red
•	 Charged - Not lit red

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS: 
•	 BT version: 5.2 
•	 Range: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frequency Range: 20-20KHz
•	 Operating Wireless Frequen-

cy: 2.400-2.480GHz
•	 Sensitivity: 42dB
•	 Impedance: 32Ω
•	 Headphone Material: ABS/

silicon
•	 Battery capacity: 110mAh
•	 Input: DC5V/1A
•	 Music listening: 10 hours
•	 Phone: 7 hours
•	 Standby time: approx. 

180 hours
•	 Charging time: 120 minutes 

1-100%
•	 Headphone dimensions: 75 x 

59 x 15 mm
•	 Headphone weight: 17 g

PACKAGE INCLUDED:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth 
headset
1x User manual
1x USB-C cable

NOTES:
The product is covered by 
warranty according to the legal 
regulations in the countries 
where it is sold. In case of 
service problems, please contact 
the retailer where you purchased 
the device. 
FIXED assumes no responsibility 
for damages caused by improper 
use of the product. 

PRODUCT CARE AND MAIN-
TENANCE
Use a soft cloth to clean the body 
of the handset.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Do not expose the device to rain 
or snow or immerse it in water.
Do not leave the device in the sun 
in the car. 
Do not expose the device to 
direct sunlight or leave it near 
heat sources.
Do not use the device if it has 
been subjected to a severe 
impact, if it has been dropped, or 
if it is damaged in any way. 
Do not disassemble the equip-
ment, there is a risk of electric 
shock and/or burns. Do not 
modify the power cord.
Keep the device out of the reach 
of children. Unauthorized ope-
ning or modification of product 
parts will void the warranty.
•	 Product storage temperature: 

0 to 35 °C
•	 Product operating temperatu-

re: 0 to 40 °C

TROUBLESHOOTING: 
In case of problems with the 
product, you can contact our 
support at www.fixed.zone/
podpora 

PRODUCT DISPOSAL

(Applicable in countries with 
separate collection systems for 
recyclable materials).
Old products must not be dis-
posed of with household waste! 
If the product no longer works, 
dispose of it in accordance with 
the applicable regulations in 
your country.
This ensures that old products 
are recycled in a professional 
manner and also eliminates 
negative environmental con-
sequences. For this reason, the 
electrical equipment is marked 
with the symbol shown here.

This product is CE marked in 
accordance with EMC Directive 
2014/30/EU and RoHS Directive 
2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
hereby declares that this product 
complies with the essential 
requirements and other relevant 
provisions of the EMC 2014/30/
EU and RoHS 2011/65/EU 
Directives.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Czech Republic

Благодарим Ви, че закупихте Blue-
tooth слушалки FIXED Talk Pro.

Микрофон 1

Бутон за усилване 
на звука

Бутон за намаляване 
на звука

LED индикатор

Бутон за включване

Бутон за изключване 
на микрофона

Микрофон 2

Мултифункционален 
бутон

USB-C конектор

Прочетете това ръководство 
преди употреба.
Инструкции за употреба:
1.	 	 Включване: плъзнете бутона 

за включване нагоре. 
Слушалката ще премине в 
режим на сдвояване и ще 
мига в синьо и червено. 
След успешно сдвояване, 
слушалката ще мига в синьо 
на всеки 5 секунди. Когато се 
включи отново, слушалката 
ще се свърже с вече 
сдвоеното устройство.

2.	 	 Изключване: плъзнете бутона 
за включване надолу. След 
изключване, червеният 	
светодиод ще мига 5 пъти. 

3.	 	 Отговаряне на повикване: 
натиснете кратко 
многофункционалния бутон.

4.	 	 Затваряне на повикване: 
натиснете кратко 
многофункционалния бутон.

5.	 	 Отхвърляне на повикване: 
натиснете и задръжте 
многофункционалния бутон 
за 2 секунди.

6.	 	 Промяна на силата на звука: 
По време на разговор или 
докато слушате музика, 
натиснете бутона за 
увеличаване на силата 
на звука, за да увеличите 
силата на звука, и бутона 
за намаляване на силата 
на звука, за да я намалите. 
Звуков сигнал ще ви 
уведоми за максималната/
минималната сила на звука.

7.	 	 Набиране на последния 
набран номер: Натиснете 
многофункционалния бутон 
2 пъти. Звуков сигнал ще ви 
уведоми, когато номерът е 
набран.

8.	 	 Обаждане на 
гласовия асистент: 
Натиснете и задръжте 
многофункционалния бутон 
за 2 секунди.

9.	 	 Превключване на аудио 
изхода: По време на разговор 
натиснете и задръжте бутона 
за увеличаване на силата на 
звука за 3 секунди, докато 
не чуете звуков сигнал. 
Звукът се прехвърля от 
слушалката към телефона. 
Същата операция може да 
се използва за прехвърляне 
на звука от телефона към 
слушалката.

10.		 Изключване на микрофона: 
По време на разговор 
натиснете бутона за 
изключване на микрофона. 
Микрофонът ще се изключи, 
когато чуете звуков сигнал. 
Натиснете отново бутона, за 
да го включите отново.

11.		 Спиране/възпроизвеждане 
на музика: Натиснете кратко 
многофункционалния бутон.

12.		 Следваща песен: Натиснете и 
задръжте бутона за усилване 
на звука за 2 секунди.

13.		 Предишна песен: Натиснете 
и задръжте бутона за 
изключване на звука за 2 
секунди

14.		 Свързване на второ 
устройство: Свържете 
телефон А към слушалката. 
След свързване задръжте 
бутона за изключване на 
микрофона за 2 секунди. 
Режимът на сдвояване ще се 
стартира. Свържете телефон 
Б към слушалката.

15.		 Превключване на разговора 
между устройствата: 
Ако получите обаждане 
от устройство Б, докато 
имате разговор на телефон 
А, натиснете два пъти 
многофункционалния бутон, 
за да поставите телефон 
Б в режим на изчакване 
и да поставите телефон 
А в режим на изчакване. 
Когато телефон Б прекрати 
разговора, телефон А 
автоматично възобновява 
разговора. Можете също 
да натиснете два пъти 
многофункционалния бутон, 
за да превключвате между 
разговорите от телефон А и 
телефон Б.  
За да отхвърлите входящо 
обаждане от телефон 
Б, докато има активен 
разговор на телефон А, 
натиснете и задръжте 
многофункционалния бутон 
за 2 секунди.

16.		 Забравяне на сдвоено 
устройство: задръжте 
бутоните за увеличаване 
и намаляване на звука 
едновременно за 8 секунди. 
Ще се чуе звуков сигнал, 
който ще ви уведоми, че 
устройството е било успешно 
забравено. Слушалката 
автоматично ще премине в 
режим на сдвояване.

17.		 Слушалките автоматично 
ще преминат в режим на 
готовност, ако не са свързани 
с никакво устройство в 
рамките на 5 минути. Ако в 
режим на готовност не се 
свърже никакво устройство 
в рамките на 5 минути, те 
автоматично ще се изключат.

Светодиодна индикация:
•	 Включено – мига 5 пъти 

в синьо
•	 Изключено – мига 5 пъти в 

червено
•	 Свързано – мига в синьо
•	 Режим на сдвояване – мига в 

синьо/червено
•	 Входящо обаждане – мига в 

синьо на всеки 2 секунди
•	 По време на разговор – свети 

в синьо
•	 Ниска батерия – мига в 

червено
•	 Зареждане – свети в червено
•	 Заредено – не свети в червено
Технически характеристики на 
продукта:
•	 Версия BT: 5.2
•	 Обхват: 20 m
•	 Чипсет: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Кодек: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Честотен диапазон: 20-20KHz
•	 Работна безжична честота: 

2.400-2.480GHz
•	 Чувствителност: 42dB
•	 Импеданс: 32Ω
•	 Материал на слушалките: ABS/

силикон
•	 Капацитет на батерията: 

110mAh
•	 Вход: DC5V/1A
•	 Слушане на музика: 10 часа
•	 Телефон: 7 часа
•	 Време в режим на готовност: 

приблизително 180 часа
•	 Време за зареждане: 120 

минути 1-100%
•	 Размери на слушалките: 75 x 

59 x 15 mm
•	 Тегло на слушалките: 17 g

Включено в комплекта:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth 
слушалки
1x Ръководство за употреба
1x USB-C кабел
Забележки:
Продуктът е покрит от гаранция 
съгласно законовите разпоредби 
в страните, в които се продава. 
В случай на проблеми с 
обслужването, моля, свържете 
се с търговеца, от когото сте 
закупили устройството. 
FIXED не носи отговорност за 
щети, причинени от неправилна 
употреба на продукта. 
Грижа и поддръжка на 
продукта
Използвайте мека кърпа за 
почистване на корпуса на 
слушалката.
Предпазни мерки
Не излагайте устройството на 
дъжд или сняг и не го потапяйте 
във вода.
Не оставяйте устройството на 
слънце в колата. 
Не излагайте устройството на 
пряка слънчева светлина и не го 
оставяйте в близост до източници 
на топлина.
Не използвайте устройството, 
ако е било подложено на силен 
удар, ако е паднало или ако е 
повредено по някакъв начин. 
Не разглобявайте оборудването, 
тъй като съществува риск от 
токов удар и/или изгаряне. Не 
променяйте захранващия кабел.
Дръжте устройството далеч от 
деца. Неоторизираното отваряне 
или промяна на части от продукта 
ще доведе до анулиране на 
гаранцията.
•	 Температура на съхранение на 

продукта: 0 до 35 °C
•	 Работна температура на 

продукта: 0 до 40 °C
Отстраняване на 
неизправности: 
В случай на проблеми с продукта, 
можете да се свържете с нашата 
поддръжка на www.fixed.zone/
podpora 
Изхвърляне на продукта

(Приложимо в страни с отделни 
системи за събиране на 
рециклируеми материали).
Старите продукти не трябва да 
се изхвърлят заедно с битовите 
отпадъци! Ако продуктът вече 
не работи, изхвърлете го в 
съответствие с приложимите 
разпоредби във вашата страна.
Това гарантира, че старите 
продукти се рециклират по 
професионален начин и се 
елиминират негативните 
последици за околната среда. 
По тази причина електрическото 
оборудване е маркирано със 
символа, показан тук.

Този продукт е маркиран с CE 
в съответствие с Директива 
2014/30/ЕС за електромагнитна 
съвместимост и Директива 
2011/65/ЕС за ограничаване 
на опасни вещества. FIXED.
zone a.s. декларира, че този 
продукт отговаря на основните 
изисквания и другите приложими 
разпоредби на Директива 
2014/30/ЕС за електромагнитна 
съвместимост и Директива 
2011/65/ЕС за ограничаване на 
опасни вещества.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Чешка република

Ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili 
bluetooth náhlavnú súpravu 
FIXED Talk Pro.

Mikrofón 1

Tlačidlo zosilnenia 
zvuku

Tlačidlo zoslabenia 
zvuku

Indikácia LED

Tlačidlo napájania

Tlačidlo stlmenia 
mikrofónu

Mikrofón 2

Multifunkčné tlačidlo

Konektor USB-C

Pred použitím si prečítajte túto 
príručku.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:
1.	 Zapnutie: posuňte tlačidlo 

napájania smerom nahor. 
Následne sa náhlavná súprava 
prepne do režimu párovania 
a začne blikať modrou a čer-
venou farbou. Po úspešnom 
spárovaní bude náhlavná 
súprava každých 5 sekúnd 
blikať modro. Po opätovnom 
zapnutí sa náhlavná súprava 
pripojí k už spárovanému 
zariadeniu.

2.	 Vypnutie: Posuňte tlačidlo 
napájania smerom nadol. 
Po vypnutí bude červená 
kontrolka 5krát blikať.

3.	 Prijatie hovoru: Krátko stlačte 
multifunkčné tlačidlo.

4.	 Zavesenie hovoru: krátko 
stlačte multifunkčné tlačidlo.

5.	 Odmietnutie hovoru: stlačte a 
podržte multifunkčné tlačidlo 
na 2 sekundy.

6.	 Zmena hlasitosti: Stlačte 
tlačidlo a potom stlačte 
tlačidlo : Počas hovoru alebo 
pri počúvaní hudby stlačením 
tlačidla Zvýšenie hlasitosti 
zvýšte hlasitosť a stlačením 
tlačidla Zníženie hlasitosti 
ju znížte. Na maximálnu/
minimálnu hlasitosť vás 
upozorní tón.

7.	 Vytočenie posledného vola-
ného čísla: Vytočte posledné 
volané číslo: Stlačte 2krát 
multifunkčné tlačidlo. Na 
vytočenie čísla vás upozorní 
zvukový signál.

8.	 Vyvolanie hlasového 
asistenta: Stlačte a podržte 
multifunkčné tlačidlo 2 
sekundy.

9.	 Prepnutie zvukového výstupu: 
Prepnite zvukový výstup: Po-
čas hovoru stlačte a podržte 
tlačidlo zvýšenia hlasitosti 
na 3 sekundy, kým nebudete 
počuť zvukový signál. Zvuk sa 
potom prenesie z náhlavnej 
súpravy do telefónu. Rovnakú 
operáciu môžete použiť na 
prenos zvuku z telefónu do 
náhlavnej súpravy.

10.	Vypnite mikrofón: Počas 
hovoru stlačte tlačidlo 
stlmenia mikrofónu. Po 
zaznení zvukového signálu sa 
mikrofón vypne. Opätovným 
krátkym stlačením tlačidla ho 
opäť zapnete.

11.	Zastavenie/prehrávanie 
hudby: Krátko stlačte multi-
funkčné tlačidlo.

12.	Ďalšia skladba: Stlačte 
tlačidlo: Stlačte a podržte 
tlačidlo, aby sa zvuk zosilnil na 
2 sekundy.

13.	Predchádzajúca skladba: 
Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo : 
Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo 
stlmenia zvuku na 2 sekundy.

14.	Pripojenie druhého zaria-
denia: Stlačte tlačidlo , aby 
ste sa dostali do kontaktu so 
zvukom: Pripojte telefón A k 
náhlavnej súprave. Po pripo-
jení podržte tlačidlo stlmenia 
mikrofónu 2 sekundy. Potom 
sa spustí režim párovania. 
Pripojte telefón B k náhlavnej 
súprave.

15.	Prepnite hovor medzi zari-
adeniami: Ak počas prebiehaj-
úceho hovoru na telefóne A 
prijmete hovor zo zariadenia 
B, dvojitým kliknutím na 
multifunkčné tlačidlo podržte 
telefón B a telefón A podržte. 
Keď telefón B ukončí hovor, 
telefón A automaticky obnoví 
hovor. Dvojitým kliknutím na 
multifunkčné tlačidlo môžete 
tiež prepínať medzi hovormi z 
telefónu A a telefónu B.  
Ak chcete odmietnuť 
prichádzajúci hovor z telefónu 
B počas prebiehajúceho 
hovoru na telefóne A, stlačte a 
podržte multifunkčné tlačidlo 
2 sekundy.

16.	Zabudnutie spárovaného 
zariadenia: Podržte súčasne 
tlačidlá na zvýšenie a zníženie 
hlasitosti po dobu 8 sekúnd. 
Ozve sa pípnutie, ktoré vás 
upozorní, že zariadenie bolo 
úspešne zabudnuté. Náhlavná 
súprava sa automaticky prep-
ne do režimu párovania.

17.	Náhlavná súprava sa 
automaticky prepne do režimu 
nečinnosti, ak nie je do 5 
minút pripojená k žiadnemu 
zariadeniu. Ak do 5 minút 
v režime nečinnosti nie je 
pripojené žiadne zariadenie, 
automaticky sa vypne.

INDIKÁCIA LED:
•	 Zapnutie - bliká 5x modro
•	 Vypnutie - bliká 5x červeno
•	 Pripojené - bliká modro
•	 Režim párovania - bliká 

modro/červene
•	 Prichádzajúci hovor - bliká 

modro každé 2 sekundy
•	 Počas hovoru - svieti modro
•	 Slabá batéria - bliká červeno
•	 Nabíjanie - svieti červeno
•	 Nabité - nesvieti červeno

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE PRODUKTU: 
•	 BT verzia: 5.2 
•	 Dosah: 20 m
•	 Čipová súprava: Qualcomm 

QCC3040
•	 Kodek: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frekvenčný rozsah: 20-20 kHz
•	 Pracovná bezdrôtová frekven-

cia: 2,400-2,480 GHz
•	 Citlivosť: 42 dB
•	 Impedancia: 32Ω
•	 Materiál slúchadiel: Materiál: 

ABS/silikón
•	 Kapacita batérie: 110 mAh
•	 Vstup: DC5V/1A
•	 Počúvanie hudby: 10 hodín
•	 Telefón: 7 hodín
•	 Pohotovostný režim: približne 

180 hodín
•	 Čas nabíjania: 120 minút 

1-100%
•	 Rozmery slúchadiel: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Hmotnosť slúchadiel: 17 g

SÚČASŤOU BALENIA JE:
1x slúchadlá FIXED Talk Pro 
Bluetooth
1x používateľská príručka
1x kábel USB-C

POZNÁMKY:
Na výrobok sa vzťahuje záruka 
v súlade s právnymi predpismi 
krajín, v ktorých sa predáva. V 
prípade servisných problémov sa 
obráťte na predajcu, u ktorého 
ste zariadenie zakúpili. 
Spoločnosť FIXED nenesie žiadnu 
zodpovednosť za škody spôso-
bené nesprávnym používaním 
výrobku. 

STAROSTLIVOSŤ O VÝROBOK 
A ÚDRŽBA
Na čistenie tela slúchadla použí-
vajte mäkkú handričku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
Zariadenie nevystavujte dažďu 
alebo snehu a neponárajte ho 
do vody.
Nenechávajte zariadenie na 
slnku v aute. 
Nevystavujte zariadenie 
priamemu slnečnému žiareniu 
ani ho nenechávajte v blízkosti 
zdrojov tepla.
Zariadenie nepoužívajte, ak bolo 
vystavené silnému nárazu, ak 
spadlo alebo ak je akokoľvek 
poškodené. 
Zariadenie nerozoberajte, hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektric-
kým prúdom a/alebo popálenín. 
Neupravujte napájací kábel.
Zariadenie uchovávajte mimo 
dosahu detí. Neoprávnené otvo-
renie alebo úprava častí výrobku 
má za následok stratu záruky.
•	 Teplota skladovania výrobku: 

0 až 35 °C
•	 Prevádzková teplota výrobku: 

0 až 40 °C

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV: 
V prípade problémov s výrobkom 
môžete kontaktovať našu 
podporu na adrese www.fixed.
zone/podpora. 

LIKVIDÁCIA VÝROBKU

(Uplatňuje sa v krajinách so 
systémami separovaného zberu 
recyklovateľných materiálov).
Staré výrobky sa nesmú likvido-
vať spolu s domovým odpadom! 
Ak výrobok už nefunguje, 
zlikvidujte ho v súlade s platnými 
predpismi vo vašej krajine.
Zabezpečíte tak odbornú 
recykláciu starých výrobkov a 
zároveň eliminujete negatívne 
dôsledky na životné prostredie. 
Z tohto dôvodu je elektrické za-
riadenie označené tu uvedeným 
symbolom.

Tento výrobok je označený znač-
kou CE v súlade so smernicou 
2014/30/EÚ o elektromagnetic-
kej kompatibilite a smernicou 
2011/65/EÚ o ONL. Spoločnosť 
FIXED.zone a.s. týmto vyhlasuje, 
že tento výrobok spĺňa základné 
požiadavky a ďalšie príslušné 
ustanovenia smerníc EMC 
2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Česká republika

Tak, fordi du har købt FIXED Talk 
Pro bluetooth-headsettet.

Mikrofon 1

Knap til lydforstærkning

Knap til dæmpning 
af lyd

LED-indikation

Tænd-knap

Knap til at slå mikro-
fonen fra

Mikrofon 2

Multifunktionsknap

USB-C-stik
 
Læs denne manual før brug.

INSTRUKTIONER TIL BRUG:
1.	 Tænd: Skub tænd/sluk-knap-

pen opad. Headsettet skifter 
derefter til parringstilstand 
og blinker blåt og rødt. Efter 
vellykket parring blinker head-
settet blåt hvert 5. sekund. 
Når headsettet tændes igen, 
opretter det forbindelse til 
den allerede parrede enhed.

2.	 Sluk: Skub tænd/sluk-kna-
ppen nedad. Efter slukning 
blinker den røde LED 5 gange.

3.	 Besvar opkaldet: Tryk kort på 
multifunktionsknappen.

4.	 Læg på: Tryk kort på multi-
funktionsknappen.

5.	 Afvis opkald: Tryk på multi-
funktionsknappen og hold den 
nede i 2 sekunder.

6.	 Skift lydstyrke: Under et 
opkald eller mens du lytter 
til musik, skal du trykke på 
knappen Volume Up for at 
øge lydstyrken og trykke på 
knappen Volume Down for at 
sænke den. En tone vil gøre 
dig opmærksom på den mak-
simale/minimale lydstyrke.

7.	 Ring til det sidst kaldte 
nummer: Tryk på multifunkti-
onsknappen 2 gange. En tone 
advarer dig, når nummeret er 
ringet op.

8.	 Ring til stemmeassistenten: 
Tryk på multifunktionskna-
ppen og hold den nede i 2 
sekunder.

9.	 Skift lydoutput: Under et 
opkald skal du trykke på 
volumenknappen og holde den 
nede i 3 sekunder, indtil du 
hører et bip. Lyden overføres 
derefter fra headsettet til 
telefonen. Samme handling 
kan bruges til at overføre lyd 
fra telefonen til headsettet.

10.	Slå mikrofonen fra: Tryk på 
knappen til at slå mikro-
fonen fra under et opkald. 
Mikrofonen slukkes, når der 
lyder et bip. Tryk kortvarigt 
på knappen igen for at slå 
den til igen.

11.	Stop/afspil musik: Tryk 
kortvarigt på multifunktion-
sknappen.

12.	Næste sang: Tryk og hold 
knappen nede for at forstærke 
lyden i 2 sekunder.

13.	Forrige sang: Tryk og hold 
mute-knappen nede i 2 
sekunder.

14.	Tilslut en anden enhed: Tilslut 
telefon A til headsettet. Når 
den er tilsluttet, skal du holde 
mikrofonens mute-knap nede 
i 2 sekunder. Parringstilstan-
den starter derefter. Slut 
telefon B til headsettet.

15.	Skift opkaldet mellem 
enhederne: Hvis du modtager 
et opkald fra enhed B, mens 
et opkald er i gang på telefon 
A, skal du dobbeltklikke 
på multifunktionsknappen 
for at sætte telefon B på 
hold og sætte telefon A på 
hold. Når telefon B afslutter 
opkaldet, genoptager telefon 
A automatisk opkaldet. Du 
kan også dobbeltklikke på 
multifunktionsknappen for 
at skifte mellem opkald fra 
telefon A og telefon B.  
For at afvise et indgående 
opkald fra telefon B, mens et 
opkald er i gang på telefon A, 
skal du trykke på multifunk-
tionsknappen og holde den 
nede i 2 sekunder.

16.	Glemme en parret enhed: 
Hold lydstyrke op- og 
lydstyrke ned-knapperne 
nede i 8 sekunder. Der lyder et 
bip for at underrette dig om, 
at enheden er blevet glemt. 
Headsettet skifter automatisk 
til parringstilstand.

17.	Headsettet skifter automatisk 
til inaktiv tilstand, hvis det 
ikke er forbundet til nogen 
enhed inden for 5 minutter. 
Hvis ingen enhed er tilsluttet 
inden for 5 minutter i 
inaktiv tilstand, slukkes det 
automatisk.

LED-INDIKATION:
•	 Tændt - blinker 5x blåt
•	 Sluk - Blinker 5x rødt
•	 Tilsluttet - Blinker blåt
•	 Parringstilstand - Blinker 

blåt/rødt
•	 Indgående opkald - Blinker 

blåt hvert 2. sekund
•	 Under opkald - Lyser blåt
•	 Lavt batteriniveau - Blinker 

rødt
•	 Opladning - Lyser rødt
•	 Opladet - Lyser ikke rødt

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER: 
•	 BT-version: 5.2 
•	 Rækkevidde: 20 m
•	 Chipsæt: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frekvensområde: 20-20KHz
•	 Trådløs driftsfrekvens: 2,400-

2,480GHz
•	 Følsomhed: 42dB
•	 Impedans: 32Ω
•	 Materiale til hovedtelefoner: 

ABS/silicium
•	 Batterikapacitet: 110mAh
•	 Indgang: DC5V/1A
•	 Musiklytning: 10 timer
•	 Telefon: 7 timer
•	 Standby-tid: ca. 180 timer
•	 Opladningstid: 120 minutter 

1-100%.
•	 Hovedtelefonernes dimensio-

ner: 75 x 59 x 15 mm
•	 Hovedtelefonens vægt: 17 g

PAKKEN INDEHOLDER:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth-
-headset
1x brugervejledning
1x USB-C-kabel

BEMÆRKNINGER:
Produktet er dækket af 
garanti i henhold til de juridiske 
bestemmelser i de lande, hvor 
det sælges. I tilfælde af servi-
ceproblemer bedes du kontakte 
den forhandler, hvor du har købt 
enheden. 

FIXED påtager sig intet ansvar 
for skader forårsaget af forkert 
brug af produktet. 

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE 
AF PRODUKTET
Brug en blød klud til at rengøre 
håndsættets krop.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALT-
NINGER
Udsæt ikke enheden for regn 
eller sne, og nedsænk den 
ikke i vand.

EFTERLAD IKKE ENHEDEN I 
SOLEN I BILEN. 
Udsæt ikke enheden for direkte 
sollys, og efterlad den ikke i 
nærheden af varmekilder.
Brug ikke enheden, hvis den 
har været udsat for et kraftigt 
slag, hvis den er blevet tabt, 
eller hvis den er beskadiget på 
nogen måde. 
Skil ikke udstyret ad, da der er 
risiko for elektrisk stød og/eller 
forbrændinger. Du må ikke ændre 
på netledningen.
Hold enheden uden for børns 
rækkevidde. Uautoriseret åbning 
eller ændring af produktdele vil 
gøre garantien ugyldig.
•	 Produktets opbevaringstem-

peratur: 0 til 35 °C
•	 Produktets driftstemperatur: 

0 til 40 °C

FEJLFINDING: 
I tilfælde af problemer med 
produktet kan du kontakte vores 
support på www.fixed.zone/
podpora 

BORTSKAFFELSE AF PRO-
DUKTER

(Gælder i lande med separate 
indsamlingssystemer for genan-
vendelige materialer).
Gamle produkter må ikke bort-
skaffes sammen med hushold-
ningsaffald! Hvis produktet ikke 
længere virker, skal det bortska-
ffes i overensstemmelse med de 
gældende regler i dit land.
Dette sikrer, at gamle produkter 
genbruges på en professionel 
måde, og eliminerer også negati-
ve miljømæssige konsekvenser. 
Af denne grund er det elektriske 
udstyr mærket med det symbol, 
der vises her.

Dette produkt er CE-mærket 
i overensstemmelse med 
EMC-direktiv 2014/30/EU og Ro-
HS-direktiv 2011/65/EU. FIXED.
zone a.s. erklærer hermed, at 
dette produkt overholder de væ-
sentlige krav og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i EMC-direktivet 
2014/30/EU og RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tjekkiet

USER MANUAL РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ BRUGERVEJLEDNING

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das 
Bluetooth-Headset FIXED Talk 
Pro entschieden haben.

Mikrofon 1

Taste zur Tonver-
stärkung

Taste zur Tonab-
schwächung

LED-Anzeige

 Ein-/Aus-Taste

Taste zum Stummschal-
ten des Mikrofons

Mikrofon 2

Multifunktionstaste

USB-C-Anschluss

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der 
Verwendung.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
1.	 Einschalten: Schieben Sie den 

Netzschalter nach oben. Das 
Headset wechselt dann in den 	
Pairing-Modus und blinkt blau 
und rot. Nach erfolgreichem 
Pairing blinkt das Headset alle 
5 Sekunden blau. Beim erneu-
ten Einschalten verbindet sich 
das Headset mit dem bereits 
gekoppelten Gerät.

2.	 Ausschalten: Schieben Sie 
den Netzschalter nach unten. 
Nach dem Ausschalten blinkt 
die rote LED fünfmal. 

3.	 Anruf annehmen: Drücken Sie 
kurz die Multifunktionstaste.

4.	 Anruf beenden: Drücken Sie 
kurz die Multifunktionstaste.

5.	 Anruf ablehnen: Halten Sie 
die Multifunktionstaste 2 
Sekunden lang gedrückt.

6.	 Lautstärke ändern: Drücken 
Sie während eines Anrufs oder 
beim Musikhören die Lauter-
-Taste, um die Lautstärke zu 
erhöhen, und die Leiser-Taste, 
um sie zu verringern. Ein Ton 
weist Sie auf die maximale/
minimale Lautstärke hin.

7.	 Zuletzt gewählte Nummer 
wählen: Drücken Sie die Mul-
tifunktionstaste zweimal. Ein 
akustisches Signal weist Sie 
darauf hin, dass die Nummer 
gewählt wird.

8.	 Sprachassistent aufrufen: 
Halten Sie die Multifunkti-
onstaste 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt.

9.	 Audioausgabe umschalten: 
Halten Sie während eines 
Gesprächs die Lautstärketas-
te 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
bis Sie einen Piepton hören. 
Der Ton wird dann vom Head-
set zum Telefon übertragen. 
Mit derselben Funktion kö-
nnen Sie den Ton vom Telefon 
zum Headset übertragen.

10.	Mikrofon stummschalten: 
Drücken Sie während eines 
Gesprächs die Mikrofon-Stu-
mmschalttaste. Das Mikrofon 
wird ausgeschaltet, wenn der 
Signalton ertönt. Drücken Sie 
die Taste erneut kurz, um es 
wieder einzuschalten.

11.	Musik stoppen/abspielen: 
Drücken Sie kurz die Multi-
funktionstaste.

12.	Nächster Titel: Halten Sie 
die Taste 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um den Ton zu 
verstärken.

13.	Vorheriger Titel: Halten Sie 
die Stummschalttaste 2 
Sekunden lang gedrückt.

14.	Zweites Gerät verbinden: 
Verbinden Sie Telefon A mit 
dem Headset. Halten Sie 
nach dem Verbinden die 
Mikrofon-Stummschalttaste 2 
Sekunden lang gedrückt. Der 
Kopplungsmodus wird gestar-
tet. Verbinden Sie Telefon B 
mit dem Headset.

15.	Anruf zwischen Geräten 
wechseln: Wenn Sie einen 
Anruf von Gerät B erhalten, 
während ein Anruf auf Telefon 
A läuft, doppelklicken Sie auf 
die Multifunktionstaste, um 
Telefon B in die Warteschleife 
zu legen und Telefon A zu pau-
sieren. Wenn Telefon B den 
Anruf beendet, wird der Anruf 
auf Telefon A automatisch 
fortgesetzt. Sie können auch 
auf die Multifunktionstaste 
doppelklicken, um zwischen 
Anrufen von Telefon A und 
Telefon B zu wechseln.  
Um einen eingehenden Anruf 
von Telefon B abzulehnen, 
während ein Gespräch auf 
Telefon A läuft, halten Sie 
die Multifunktionstaste 2 
Sekunden lang gedrückt.

16.	Gekoppeltes Gerät 
vergessen: Halten Sie die 
Lautstärketasten 8 Sekunden 
lang gleichzeitig gedrückt. 
Ein Signalton ertönt, um Sie 
darüber zu informieren, dass 
das Gerät erfolgreich ver-
gessen wurde. Das Headset 
wechselt automatisch in den 
Kopplungsmodus.

17.	Das Headset wechselt auto-
matisch in den Ruhemodus, 
wenn es innerhalb von 5 
Minuten nicht mit einem 
Gerät verbunden ist. Wenn im 
Ruhemodus innerhalb von 5 
Minuten kein Gerät verbunden 
wird, schaltet es sich automa-
tisch aus.

LED-ANZEIGE:
•	 Eingeschaltet – Blinkt 5x blau
•	 Ausgeschaltet – Blinkt 5x rot
•	 Verbunden – Blinkt blau
•	 Kopplungsmodus – Blinkt 

blau/rot
•	 Eingehender Anruf – Blinkt 

alle 2 Sekunden blau
•	 Während eines Anrufs – 

Leuchtet blau
•	 Akku fast leer – Blinkt rot
•	 Laden – Leuchtet rot
•	 Geladen – Leuchtet nicht rot

PRODUKTDATEN
•	 BT-Version: 5.2
•	 Reichweite: 20 m
•	 Chipsatz: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frequenzbereich: 20-20 kHz
•	 Funkfrequenz: 2,400-2,480 

GHz
•	 Empfindlichkeit: 42 dB
•	 Impedanz: 32 Ω
•	 Material der Kopfhörer: ABS/

Silikon
•	 Akkukapazität: 110 mAh
•	 Eingang: DC5V/1A
•	 Musikwiedergabe: 10 Stunden
•	 Telefonieren: 7 Stunden
•	 Standby-Zeit: ca. 180 Stunden
•	 Ladezeit: 120 Minuten 1-100 %
•	 Abmessungen der Kopfhörer: 

75 x 59 x 15 mm
•	 Gewicht der Kopfhörer: 17 g

LIEFERUMFANG
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth-
-Headset
1x Bedienungsanleitung
1x USB-C-Kabel

HINWEISE
Das Produkt unterliegt der 
gesetzlichen Gewährleistung 
in den Ländern, in denen es 
verkauft wird. Bei Serviceproble-
men wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Händler, bei dem Sie das Gerät 
gekauft haben.
FIXED übernimmt keine Verant-
wortung für Schäden, die durch 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des 
Produkts entstehen.

PRODUKTPFLEGE UND 
WARTUNG
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des 
Gehäuses ein weiches Tuch.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Setzen Sie das Gerät weder 
Regen noch Schnee aus und 
tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser.
Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht in der 
Sonne im Auto liegen.
Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner 
direkten Sonneneinstrahlung 
aus und lassen Sie es nicht in der 
Nähe von Wärmequellen liegen.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht, wenn es starken Stößen 
ausgesetzt war, heruntergefallen 
ist oder in irgendeiner Weise 
beschädigt ist.
Zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht, da 
sonst die Gefahr von Stromschlä-
gen und/oder Verbrennungen 
besteht. Verändern Sie das 
Netzkabel nicht.
Bewahren Sie das Gerät außer-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern 
auf. Das unbefugte Öffnen oder 
Verändern von Produktteilen 
führt zum Erlöschen der 
Garantie.
•	 Lagerungstemperatur des 

Produkts: 0 bis 35 °C
•	 Betriebstemperatur des 

Produkts: 0 bis 40 °C

FEHLERBEHEBUNG
Bei Problemen mit dem Produkt 
können Sie sich an unseren 
Support unter www.fixed.zone/
podpora wenden.

PRODUKTENTSORGUNG

(Gilt in Ländern mit getrennten 
Sammelsystemen für wie-
derverwertbare Materialien).
Alte Produkte dürfen nicht mit 
dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden! 
Wenn das Produkt nicht mehr 
funktioniert, entsorgen Sie 
es gemäß den in Ihrem Land 
geltenden Vorschriften.
Dadurch wird sichergestellt, 
dass alte Produkte fachgerecht 
recycelt werden und keine 
negativen Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt entstehen. Aus diesem 
Grund sind die Elektrogeräte mit 
dem hier abgebildeten Symbol 
gekennzeichnet.

Dieses Produkt ist gemäß der 
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU und 
der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
CE-gekennzeichnet. FIXED.zone 
a.s. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses 
Produkt den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und anderen 
relevanten Bestimmungen der 
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU und 
der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
entspricht.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tschechische Republik

Merci d‘avoir acheté le casque 
Bluetooth FIXED Talk Pro.

Microphone 1

Bouton d‘amplification 
du son

Bouton de mise en 
sourdine

Indicateur LED

Bouton d‘alimentation

Bouton de mise en 
sourdine du micro-
phone

Microphone 2

Bouton multifonction

Connecteur USB-C
 
Veuillez lire ce manuel avant 
utilisation.

MODE D‘EMPLOI:
1.	 Mise en marche : faites glisser 

le bouton d‘alimentation vers 
le haut. Le casque passe 
alors en mode d‘appairage 
et clignote en bleu et rouge. 
Une fois l‘appairage réussi, le 
casque clignote en bleu toutes 
les 5 secondes. Lorsqu‘il est 
remis sous tension, le casque 
se connecte à l‘appareil déjà 
appairé.

2.	 Mise hors tension : faites gli-
sser le bouton d‘alimentation 
vers le bas. Après la mise 
hors tension, le voyant rouge 
clignote 5 fois.

3.	 Répondre à l‘appel : appuyez 
brièvement sur le bouton 
multifonction.

4.	 Raccrocher : appuyez 
brièvement sur le bouton 
multifonction.

5.	 Refuser l‘appel : appuyez sur 
le bouton multifonction et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
2 secondes.

6.	 Modifier le volume : pendant 
un appel ou lorsque vous écou-
tez de la musique, appuyez 
sur le bouton Volume + pour 
augmenter le volume et sur le 
bouton Volume - pour le dimi-
nuer. Une tonalité vous avertit 
lorsque le volume maximal/
minimal est atteint.

7.	 Composer le dernier numéro 
composé : appuyez deux fois 
sur le bouton multifonction. 
Une tonalité vous avertit lor-
sque le numéro est composé.

8.	 Appeler l‘assistant vocal : 
appuyez sur le bouton multi-
fonction pendant 2 secondes.

9.	 Changer la sortie audio : 
pendant un appel, appuyez sur 
le bouton d‘augmentation du 
volume pendant 3 secondes 
jusqu‘à ce que vous entendiez 
un bip. Le son est alors 
transféré du casque vers le 
téléphone. La même opération 
peut être utilisée pour transfé-
rer le son du téléphone vers 
le casque.

10.	Couper le microphone : 
pendant un appel, appuyez 
sur le bouton de coupure du 
microphone. Le microphone 
sera désactivé lorsque le bip 
retentira. Appuyez à nouveau 
brièvement sur le bouton pour 
le réactiver.

11.	Arrêter/lire la musique : 
appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton multifonction.

12.	Chanson suivante : appuyez 
sur le bouton et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes 
pour amplifier le son.

13.	Chanson précédente : appuyez 
sur le bouton de mise en sour-
dine et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pendant 2 secondes.

14.	Connecter un deuxième appa-
reil : connectez le téléphone A 
au casque. Une fois connecté, 
maintenez le bouton de mise 
en sourdine du microphone 
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. 
Le mode d‘appairage démarre 
alors. Connectez le téléphone 
B au casque.

15.	Basculer l‘appel entre les 
appareils : si vous recevez 
un appel sur l‘appareil B alors 
qu‘un appel est en cours sur le 
téléphone A, double-cliquez 
sur le bouton multifonction 
pour mettre le téléphone B en 
attente et mettre le téléphone 
A en attente. Lorsque le 
téléphone B met fin à l‘appel, le 
téléphone A reprend automa-
tiquement l‘appel. Vous pouvez 
également double-cliquer sur 
le bouton multifonction pour 
basculer entre les appels du 
téléphone A et du téléphone B.  
Pour rejeter un appel entrant 
provenant du téléphone B 
alors qu‘un appel est en cours 
sur le téléphone A, appuyez 
sur le bouton multifonction et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
2 secondes.

16.	Oublier un appareil appairé : 
maintenez les boutons d‘aug-
mentation et de réduction du 
volume enfoncés pendant 8 
secondes. Un bip retentit pour 
vous informer que l‘appareil a 
été oublié. Le casque passe 
automatiquement en mode 
appairage.

17.	Le casque passe automatique-
ment en mode veille s‘il n‘est 
connecté à aucun appareil 
dans les 5 minutes. Si aucun 
appareil n‘est connecté dans 
les 5 minutes en mode veille, il 
s‘éteint automatiquement.

INDICATEUR LED :
•	 Mise sous tension - clignote 5 

fois en bleu
•	 Mise hors tension - clignote 5 

fois en rouge
•	 Connecté - clignote en bleu
•	 Mode couplage - clignote en 

bleu/rouge
•	 Appel entrant - Clignote en 

bleu toutes les 2 secondes
•	 Pendant l‘appel - S‘allume 

en bleu
•	 Batterie faible - Clignote 

en rouge
•	 En charge - S‘allume en rouge
•	 Chargé - Ne s‘allume pas 

en rouge

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT:
•	 Version BT: 5.2
•	 Portée: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Gamme de fréquences: 

20-20 KHz
•	 Fréquence sans fil: 2,400-

2,480 GHz
•	 Sensibilité: 42 dB
•	 Impédance: 32 Ω
•	 Matériau des écouteurs: ABS/

silicone
•	 Capacité de la batterie: 

110 mAh
•	 Entrée: DC5V/1A
•	 Écoute de musique: 10 heures
•	 Téléphone: 7 heures
•	 Temps de veille: environ 

180 heures
•	 Temps de charge: 120 minutes 

1-100 %
•	 Dimensions des écouteurs: 75 

x 59 x 15 mm
•	 Poids des écouteurs: 17 g

CONTENU DE L‘EMBALLAGE:
1x Casque Bluetooth FIXED 
Talk Pro
1x Manuel d‘utilisation
1x Câble USB-C

REMARQUES:
Le produit est couvert par la 
garantie conformément à la légis-
lation en vigueur dans les pays où 
il est vendu. En cas de problèmes 
de service, veuillez contacter le 
revendeur auprès duquel vous 
avez acheté l‘appareil. 
FIXED décline toute responsabi-
lité pour les dommages causés 
par une utilisation incorrecte 
du produit. 

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE 
DU PRODUIT
Utilisez un chiffon doux pour 
nettoyer le boîtier du combiné.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
N‘exposez pas l‘appareil à la pluie 
ou à la neige et ne le plongez pas 
dans l‘eau.
Ne laissez pas l‘appareil au soleil 
dans la voiture. 
N‘exposez pas l‘appareil à la 
lumière directe du soleil et ne 
le laissez pas à proximité de 
sources de chaleur.
N‘utilisez pas l‘appareil s‘il a subi 
un choc violent, s‘il est tombé ou 
s‘il est endommagé de quelque 
manière que ce soit. 
Ne démontez pas l‘appareil, vous 
risqueriez de vous électrocuter 
et/ou de vous brûler. Ne modifiez 
pas le cordon d‘alimentation.
Gardez l‘appareil hors de portée 
des enfants. L‘ouverture ou la 
modification non autorisée des 
pièces du produit annulera la 
garantie.
•	 Température de stockage du 

produit : 0 à 35 °C
•	 Température de fonctionne-

ment du produit : 0 à 40 °C

DÉPANNAGE: 
En cas de problème avec le pro-
duit, vous pouvez contacter notre 
service d‘assistance à l‘adresse 
www.fixed.zone/podpora. 

ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT

(Applicable dans les pays 
disposant d‘un système de 
collecte sélective des matériaux 
recyclables).
Les anciens produits ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec les ordures 
ménagères ! Si le produit ne 
fonctionne plus, éliminez-le con-
formément à la réglementation 
en vigueur dans votre pays.
Cela garantit que les anciens 
produits sont recyclés de ma-
nière professionnelle et élimine 
également les conséquences 
négatives pour l‘environnement. 
C‘est pourquoi les équipements 
électriques sont marqués du 
symbole indiqué ici.

Ce produit est marqué CE 
conformément à la directive 
CEM 2014/30/UE et à la directive 
RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone 
a.s. déclare par la présente que 
ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles et aux 
autres dispositions pertinentes 
des directives CEM 2014/30/UE 
et RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
République tchèque

Gracias por adquirir los auricula-
res bluetooth FIXED Talk Pro. 
Zde prosím skicku sluchátka s 
popisky.

Micrófono 1

Botón de amplificación 
del sonido

Botón de atenuación 
del sonido

Indicador LED

Botón de encendido

Botón de silencio del 
micrófono

Micrófono 2

Botón multifunción

Conector USB-C

Lea este manual antes de usar el 
dispositivo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
1.	 Encendido: deslice el botón 

de encendido hacia arriba. Los 
auriculares pasarán al modo 
de emparejamiento y parpa-
dearán en azul y rojo. Una vez 
emparejados, los auriculares 
parpadearán en azul cada 5 
segundos. Cuando se vuelvan 
a encender, los auriculares se 
conectarán al dispositivo ya 
emparejado.

2.	 Apagado: deslice el botón 
de encendido hacia abajo. 
Después de apagarse, el LED 
rojo parpadeará 5 veces. 

3.	 Responder a la llamada: 
pulse brevemente el botón 
multifunción.

4.	 Colgar la llamada: pulse breve-
mente el botón multifunción.

5.	 Rechazar la llamada: mantenga 
pulsado el botón multifunción 
durante 2 segundos.

6.	 Cambiar el volumen: durante 
una llamada o mientras escu-
cha música, pulse el botón de 
subir volumen para aumentar 
el volumen y pulse el botón de 
bajar volumen para disminuirlo. 
Un tono le avisará cuando se 
alcance el volumen máximo 
o mínimo.

7.	 Marcar el último número 
marcado: pulse dos veces el 
botón multifunción. Un tono 
audible le avisará cuando se 
marque el número.

8.	 Llamar al asistente de voz: 
mantenga pulsado el botón 
multifunción durante 2 
segundos.

9.	 Cambiar la salida de audio: 
durante una llamada, mantenga 
pulsado el botón de subir 
volumen durante 3 segundos 
hasta que oiga un pitido. El 
sonido se transferirá entonces 
de los auriculares al teléfono. 
La misma operación se puede 
utilizar para transferir el sonido 
del teléfono a los auriculares.

10.	Silenciar el micrófono: durante 
una llamada, pulse el botón 
de silencio del micrófono. 
El micrófono se desactivará 
cuando suene el pitido. Vuelva 
a pulsar brevemente el botón 
para volver a activarlo.

11.	Detener/reproducir música: 
pulse brevemente el botón 
multifunción.

12.	Siguiente canción: mantenga 
pulsado el botón para am-
plificar el sonido durante 2 
segundos.

13.	Canción anterior: mantenga 
pulsado el botón de silencio 
durante 2 segundos.

14.	Conectar un segundo dispo-
sitivo: conecte el teléfono A 
a los auriculares. Una vez co-
nectado, mantenga pulsado el 
botón de silencio del micrófono 
durante 2 segundos. Se iniciará 
el modo de emparejamiento. 
Conecte el teléfono B a los 
auriculares.

15.	Cambiar la llamada entre dis-
positivos: si recibe una llamada 
del dispositivo B mientras hay 
una llamada en curso en el 
teléfono A, haga doble clic en el 
botón multifunción para poner 
en espera el teléfono B y el 
teléfono A. Cuando el teléfono 
B finalice la llamada, el teléfono 
A reanudará automáticamente 
la llamada. También puede 
hacer doble clic en el botón 
multifunción para cambiar 
entre las llamadas del teléfono 
A y el teléfono B. 

16.	Para rechazar una llamada en-
trante del teléfono B mientras 
hay una llamada en curso en el 
teléfono A, mantenga pulsado 
el botón multifunción durante 
2 segundos. 
Olvidar un dispositivo empa-
rejado: mantenga pulsados 
los botones de subir volumen y 
bajar volumen durante 8 segu-
ndos. Se emitirá un pitido para 
notificarle que el dispositivo 
se ha olvidado correctamente. 
Los auriculares pasarán 
automáticamente al modo de 
emparejamiento.

17.	Los auriculares pasarán 
automáticamente al modo 
inactivo si no se conectan 
a ningún dispositivo en un 
plazo de 5 minutos. Si no se 
conecta ningún dispositivo en 
el modo inactivo en un plazo 
de 5 minutos, se apagarán 
automáticamente.

INDICADOR LED:
•	 Encendido: parpadea 5 veces 

en azul
•	 Apagado: parpadea 5 veces 

en rojo
•	 Conectado: parpadea en azul
•	 Modo de emparejamiento: 

parpadea en azul/rojo
•	 Llamada entrante: parpadea en 

azul cada 2 segundos
•	 Durante la llamada: se ilumina 

en azul
•	 Batería baja: parpadea en rojo
•	 Cargando: se ilumina en rojo
•	 Cargado: no se ilumina en rojo

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL 
PRODUCTO:
•	 Versión BT: 5.2
•	 Alcance: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Códec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Rango de frecuencia: 

20-20 KHz
•	 Frecuencia inalámbrica de 

funcionamiento: 2,400-
2,480 GHz

•	 Sensibilidad: 42 dB
•	 Impedancia: 32 Ω
•	 Material de los auriculares: 

ABS/silicona
•	 Capacidad de la batería: 

110 mAh
•	 Entrada: DC5V/1A
•	 Reproducción de música: 

10 horas
•	 Teléfono: 7 horas
•	 Tiempo en espera: aprox. 

180 horas
•	 Tiempo de carga: 120 minutos 

1-100 %
•	 Dimensiones de los auricula-

res: 75 x 59 x 15 mm
•	 Peso de los auriculares: 17 g

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE:
1x auricular Bluetooth FIXED 
Talk Pro
1x manual de usuario
1x cable USB-C

NOTAS:
El producto está cubierto por 
la garantía según la normativa 
legal de los países en los que se 
vende. En caso de problemas con 
el servicio, póngase en contacto 
con el distribuidor donde compró 
el dispositivo. 
FIXED no se hace responsable de 
los daños causados por un uso 
inadecuado del producto. 

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO DEL 
PRODUCTO
Utilice un paño suave para limpiar 
el cuerpo del auricular.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
No exponga el dispositivo a la 
lluvia o la nieve ni lo sumerja 
en agua.
No deje el dispositivo al sol dentro 
del coche. 
No exponga el dispositivo a la luz 
solar directa ni lo deje cerca de 
fuentes de calor.
No utilice el dispositivo si ha 
sufrido un impacto fuerte, si se ha 
caído o si está dañado de alguna 
manera. 
No desmonte el equipo, ya que 
existe riesgo de descarga eléctri-
ca y/o quemaduras. No modifique 
el cable de alimentación.
Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del 
alcance de los niños. La apertura 
o modificación no autorizada de 
las piezas del producto anulará 
la garantía.
•	 Temperatura de almacenami-

ento del producto: 0 a 35 °C.
•	 Temperatura de funcionamien-

to del producto: 0 a 40 °C.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS: 
En caso de problemas con el pro-
ducto, puede ponerse en contacto 
con nuestro servicio de asistencia 
en www.fixed.zone/podpora. 

ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

(Aplicable en países con sistemas 
de recogida selectiva de materia-
les reciclables).
¡Los productos antiguos no deben 
desecharse junto con los residuos 
domésticos! Si el producto 
ya no funciona, deséchelo de 
acuerdo con la normativa vigente 
en su país.
De este modo, se garantiza que 
los productos antiguos se reciclan 
de forma profesional y se evitan 
consecuencias negativas para el 
medio ambiente. Por este motivo, 
los aparatos eléctricos están 
marcados con el símbolo que se 
muestra aquí.

Este producto cuenta con el 
marcado CE de conformidad con 
la Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE y 
la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. 
FIXED.zone a.s. declara por la pre-
sente que este producto cumple 
con los requisitos esenciales y 
otras disposiciones pertinentes 
de las Directivas EMC 2014/30/UE 
y RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
República Checa

Kiitos, että ostit FIXED Talk Pro 
Bluetooth-kuulokkeet.

Mikrofoni 1

Äänenvahvistuspainike

Äänenvaimennuspai-
nike

LED-merkkivalo

Virtapainike

Mikrofonin mykisty-
spainike

Mikrofoni 2

Monitoimipainike

USB-C-liitin

Lue tämä käyttöohje ennen 
käyttöä.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
1.	 Käynnistäminen: liu‘uta 

virtapainiketta ylöspäin. 
Kuulokkeet siirtyvät parilii-
tostilaan ja vilkkuvat sinisenä 
ja punaisena. Kun pariliitos 
on onnistunut, kuulokkeet 
vilkkuvat sinisenä 5 sekunnin 
välein. Kun kuulokkeet 
käynnistetään uudelleen, ne 
muodostavat yhteyden jo 
pariliitettyyn laitteeseen.

2.	 Sammuttaminen: liu‘uta 
virtapainiketta alaspäin. Sam-
mutuksen jälkeen punainen 
LED-valo vilkkuu 5 kertaa.

3.	 Puhelun vastaaminen: paina 
monitoimipainiketta lyhyesti.

4.	 Puhelun lopettaminen: paina 
monitoimipainiketta lyhyesti.

5.	 Puhelun hylkääminen: pidä 
monitoimipainiketta painettu-
na 2 sekunnin ajan.

6.	 Äänenvoimakkuuden muutta-
minen: Puhelun aikana tai 
musiikkia kuunnellessasi voit 
lisätä äänenvoimakkuutta pai-
namalla äänenvoimakkuuden 
lisäyspainiketta ja vähentää 
sitä painamalla äänenvoimak-
kuuden vähennyspainiketta. 
Äänimerkki ilmoittaa, kun 
äänenvoimakkuus on suu-
rimmillaan tai pienimmillään.

7.	 Viimeisen numeron valitsemi-
nen: Paina monitoimipaini-
ketta 2 kertaa. Äänimerkki 
ilmoittaa, kun numero on 
valittu.

8.	 Soita ääniavustajalle: Pidä 
monitoimipainiketta painettu-
na 2 sekunnin ajan.

9.	 Vaihda äänilähtö: Puhelun 
aikana paina äänenvoimak-
kuuden lisäyspainiketta 3 
sekunnin ajan, kunnes kuulet 
äänimerkin. Ääni siirtyy sitten 
kuulokkeista puhelimeen. 
Sama toiminto voidaan 
käyttää äänen siirtämiseen 
puhelimesta kuulokkeisiin.

10.	Mykistä mikrofoni: Paina 
puhelun aikana mikrofonin 
mykistyspainiketta. Mikrofoni 
kytkeytyy pois päältä, kun 
äänimerkki kuuluu. Kytke se 
takaisin päälle painamalla 
painiketta uudelleen lyhyesti.

11.	Pysäytä/toista musiikkia: 
Paina monitoimipainiketta 
lyhyesti.

12.	Seuraava kappale: Paina 
painiketta 2 sekunnin ajan 
äänen vahvistamiseksi.

13.	Edellinen kappale: Pidä 
mykistyspainiketta painettuna 
2 sekunnin ajan.

14.	Toisen laitteen liittäminen: 
Liitä puhelin A kuulokkeisiin. 
Kun yhteys on muodostettu, 
pidä mikrofonin mykistyspai-
niketta painettuna 2 sekunnin 
ajan. Pariliitostila käynnistyy. 
Liitä puhelin B kuulokkeisiin.

15.	Puhelun vaihtaminen 
laitteiden välillä: Jos saat 
puhelun laitteesta B, kun 
puhelu on käynnissä puhe-
limessa A, kaksoisnapsauta 
monitoimipainiketta, jolloin 
puhelin B asetetaan pitoon 
ja puhelin A keskeytetään. 
Kun puhelu puhelimesta B 
päättyy, puhelu puhelimessa 
A jatkuu automaattisesti. 
Voit myös kaksoisnapsauttaa 
monitoimipainiketta vaihta-
aksesi puhelun puhelimesta A 
puhelimeen B. 

16.	Voit hylätä puhelimen B 
saapuvan puhelun, kun puhelu 
on käynnissä puhelimessa A, 
painamalla monitoimipaini-
ketta 2 sekunnin ajan. 
Paritetun laitteen unohtami-
nen: pidä äänenvoimakkuuden 
lisäys- ja vähennyspainik-
keita painettuna 8 sekunnin 
ajan. Äänimerkki ilmoittaa, 
että laite on onnistuneesti 
unohdettu. Kuulokemikro-
foni siirtyy automaattisesti 
pariliitostilaan.

17.	Kuulokemikrofoni siirtyy 
automaattisesti lepotilaan, 
jos se ei ole yhteydessä mihin-
kään laitteeseen 5 minuutin 
kuluessa. Jos laitetta ei ole 
kytketty 5 minuutin kuluessa 
lepotilassa, se sammuu auto-
maattisesti.automaattisesti.

LED-MERKKIVALO:
•	 Virta päällä – vilkkuu 5 kertaa 

sinisenä
•	 Virta pois – vilkkuu 5 kertaa 

punaisena
•	 Yhdistetty – vilkkuu sinisenä
•	 Pariliitostila – vilkkuu sini-

senä/punaisena
•	 Saapuva puhelu – Vilkkuu 

sinisenä 2 sekunnin välein
•	 Puhelun aikana – Sininen valo
•	 Akku vähissä – Vilkkuu 

punaisena
•	 Lataus – Punainen valo
•	 Lataus valmis – Punainen 

valo ei pala

TUOTTEEN TEKNISET TIEDOT:
•	 BT-versio: 5.2
•	 Kantama: 20 m
•	 Siru: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Koodekki: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Taajuusalue: 20–20 kHz
•	 Langaton taajuus: 

2,400–2,480 GHz
•	 Herkkyys: 42 dB
•	 Impedanssi: 32 Ω
•	 Kuulokkeiden materiaali: 

ABS/silikoni
•	 Akun kapasiteetti: 110 mAh
•	 Tulo: DC5V/1A
•	 Musiikin kuuntelu: 10 tuntia
•	 Puhelin: 7 tuntia
•	 Valmiustila: noin 180 tuntia
•	 Latausaika: 120 minuuttia 

1-100 %
•	 Kuulokkeiden mitat: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Kuulokkeiden paino: 17 g

PAKKAUS SISÄLTÄÄ:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth-
-kuulokkeet
1x Käyttöohje
1x USB-C-kaapeli

HUOMAUTUKSET:
Tuote on myynnissä olevien 
maiden lakisääteisen takuun 
alainen. Jos laitteessa ilmenee 
vikoja, ota yhteyttä laitteen 
jälleenmyyjään. 
FIXED ei ole vastuussa tuotteen 
virheellisestä käytöstä aiheu-
tuneista vahingoista. 

TUOTTEEN HOITO JA HUOLTO
Puhdista kuulokkeen runko 
pehmeällä liinalla.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai 
lumelle tai upota sitä veteen.
Älä jätä laitetta auringonpaistee-
seen autoon. 
Älä altista laitetta suoralle 
auringonvalolle tai jätä sitä 
lämmönlähteiden lähelle.
Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on 
altistunut voimakkaalle iskulle, 
pudonnut tai vahingoittunut 
millään tavalla. 
Älä pura laitetta, sillä se voi 
aiheuttaa sähköiskun ja/tai 
palovammoja. Älä muokkaa 
virtajohtoa.
Pidä laite poissa lasten ulot-
tuvilta. Tuotteen osien luvaton 
avaaminen tai muokkaaminen 
mitätöi takuun.
•	 Tuotteen säilytyslämpötila: 

0–35 °C
•	 Tuotteen käyttölämpötila: 

0–40 °C

VIANMÄÄRITYS 
Jos tuotteessa ilmenee ongel-
mia, voit ottaa yhteyttä tukeen 
osoitteessa www.fixed.zone/
podpora. 

TUOTTEEN HÄVITTÄMINEN

(Soveltuu maihin, joissa on 
erilliset kierrätysjärjestelmät 
kierrätettäville materiaaleille).
Vanhoja tuotteita ei saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen mukana! Jos 
tuote ei enää toimi, hävitä se 
maassasi voimassa olevien 
määräysten mukaisesti.
Näin varmistat, että vanhat 
tuotteet kierrätetään ammatti-
maisesti ja vältytään haitallisilta 
ympäristövaikutuksilta. Tästä 
syystä sähkölaitteissa on tässä 
esitetty merkki.

Tämä tuote on CE-merkitty 
EMC-direktiivin 2014/30/EU ja 
RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EU 
mukaisesti. FIXED.zone a.s. va-
kuuttaa, että tämä tuote täyttää 
EMC-direktiivin 2014/30/EU ja 
RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EU 
olennaiset vaatimukset ja muut 
asiaankuuluvat säännökset.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tšekki

Zahvaljujemo Vam se na 
kupnji slušalice bluetooth FIXED 
Talk Pro.

Mikrofon 1

Tipka za pojačavanje 
glasnoće

Tipka za smanjivanje 
glasnoće

Signalizacija LED

Gumb za uključivanje

Tipka za isključivanje 
mikrofona

Mikrofon 2

Višenamjenska tipka

USB-C konektor 
(priključak)

 
Prije uporabe pažljivo pročitajte 
ovaj priručnik.

UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE:
1.	 Uključivanje: Pomaknite tipku 

za napajanje prema gore. 
Slušalica će zatim ući u način 
funkcioniranja pogodan za 
uparivanja čime će i početi 
treperiti plavo i crveno svjetlo. 
Nakon uspješnog uparivanja, 
slušalica će treptati plavom 
bojom svakih 5 sekundi. 
Nakon ponovnog uključivanja, 
slušalica će se povezati s već 
uparenim uređajem.

2.	 Isključivanje: Pomaknite tipku 
za napajanje prema dole. 
Nakon isključivanja, crvena 
LED dioda treperi 5 puta.

3.	 Primanje poziva Kratko pritis-
nite višefunkcijsku tipku.

4.	 Za prekid poziva: Kratko pri-
tisnite višefunkcijsku tipku.

5.	 Odbijanje poziva: Pritisnite i 
držite višenamjensku tipku 
približno tijekom 2 sekunde.

6.	 Promjena glasnoće: Tijekom 
telefonskog poziva ili slušanja 
glazbe, prema potrebi, pri-
tisnite tipku za pojačavanje 
odnosno za smanjivanje 
glasnoće. Zvučni signal će 
Vas upozoriti na maksimalnu/
minimalnu glasnoću.

7.	 Za ponovno biranje zadnjeg 
pozivanog broja: Pritisnite 
2 puta višenamjensku tipku. 
Prilikom zvanja zvučni signal 
će Vas upozoriti.

8.	 Pozivanje glasovnog 
asistenta: Pritisnite i držite 
višenamjensku tipku približno 
tijekom 2 sekunde.

9.	 Prebacivanje audio izlaza: 
Tijekom poziva pritisnite i 
zadržite tipku za pojačavanje 
glasnoće tijekom 3 sekunde 
dok ne čujete zvuk. Zvuk se 
zatim prenosi sa slušalice na 
telefon. Ista operacija može 
se koristiti za prijenos zvuka s 
telefona na set slušalice.

10.	Isključivanje mikrofona: 
Tijekom poziva pritisnite tipku 
za isključivanje mikrofona. 
Mikrofon će se isključiti nakon 
što se čuje zvučni signal. Za 
ponovno uključivanje, ponov-
no kratko pritisnite tipku.

11.	Zaustavljanje/reproduciranje 
glazbe: Kratko pritisnite 
višenamjensku tipku.

12.	Sljedeća kompozicija: Pritisni-
te i zadržite tipku za pojača-
vanje glasnoće pritisnutom 
tijekom 2 sekunde

13.	Prethodna pjesma: Pritisnite 
i zadržite tipku za smanjivanje 
glasnoće pritisnutom tijekom 
2 sekunde

14.	Priključivanje drugog 
uređaja: Priključite telefon 
A sa slušalicom. Nakon 
povezivanja, zadržite pritisnu-
tom tipku za isključivanje 
mikrofona tijekom 2 sekunde. 
Zatim će se pokrenuti način 
funkcioniranja pogodan za 
uparivanje. Priključite telefon 
B sa slušalicom.

15.	Za prebacivanje poziva između 
uređaja: Ako primite poziv 
s uređaja B dok razgovarate 
na telefonu A, dvostrukim 
klikom na višenamjensku 
tipku odgovorit ćete na poziv 
s telefona B i staviti telefon 
A na čekanje. Nakon što 
telefon B završi poziv, telefon 
A automatski nastavlja poziv. 
Također, možete prelaziti 
između poziva s telefona 
A i B dvostrukim klikom na 
višenamjensku tipku.  
Za odbijanje dolaznog poziva 
s telefona B tijekom poziva na 
telefonu A, pritisnite i zadržite 
pritisnutom višenamjensku 
tipku tijekom 2 sekunde.

16.	Zaboravljanje uparenog 
uređaja: Tipke za pojačavanje 
i stišavanje glasnoće zadržite 
pritisnutim zajedno tijekom 
8 sekundi. Zvučni signal 
će Vas obavijestiti da je 
uređaj uspješno zaboravljen. 
Slušalica će automatski ući u 
način funkcioniranja pogodan 
za uparivanje.

17.	Slušalica će automatski ući 
u stanje mirovanja ako nisu 
povezane ni s jednim uređa-
jem tijekom 5 minuta. Ako 
se nijedan uređaj ne priključi 
unutar perioda od 5 minuta u 
stanju mirovanja, automatski 
će se isključiti.

INDIKACIJA LED DIODE:
•	 Uključeno – Treperi plavom 

bojom 5 puta
•	 Isključeno – Treperi crvenom 

bojom 5 puta
•	 Priključeno – Treperi plavom 

bojom
•	 Način uparivanja – trepćuće 

plavo/crveno
•	 Dolazni poziv – Treperi plavom 

bojom svake 2 sekunde
•	 Tijekom poziva – Svijetli 

plavom bojom
•	 Slaba baterija – Treperi 

crvenom bojom
•	 Punjenje - Svijetli crvenom 

bojom
•	 Napunjeno – Crvena dioda 

se ugasi

SPECIFIKACIJA PROIZVODA:  
•	 Verzija BT:  5.2 
•	 Doseg: 20 m
•	 Čipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Kodek: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Raspon frekvencije: 20-20KHz
•	 Radna bežična frekvencija: 

2.400-2.480GHz
•	 Osjetljivost: 42dB
•	 Impedancija: 32 Ω
•	 Materijal slušalica: ABS/

silikon
•	 Kapacitet aku-baterije: 

110mAh
•	 Na ulazu: DC5V/1A
•	 Slušanje glazbe: 10 sati
•	 Telefoniranje: 7 sati
•	 Režim stanja pripravnosti: 

približno 180 h
•	 Vrijeme punjenja: 120 minuta 

1 – 100 %
•	 Dimenzije slušalice: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Težina slušalice: 17 g

U PAKETU SE NALAZI:
1x Bluetooth Headset FIXED Talk 
Pro (Bluetooth slušalica)
1x Korisnički priručnik
1x Kabel USB-C

NAPOMENE:
Proizvod je pokriven jamstvom 
prema zakonskim propisima 
koji su na snazi u zemljama u 
kojima se prodaje. U slučaju 
poteškoća sa servisiranjem, 
obratite se trgovcu kod kojeg ste 
kupili uređaj. 
FIXED ne preuzima odgovornost 
za štete nastale nepravilnom 
uporabom proizvoda. 

NJEGA I ODRŽAVANJE 
PROIZVODA
Za čišćenje tijela slušalice 
koristite mekanu krpu.

SIGURNOSNE MJERE
Ne izlažite uređaj kiši ili snijegu 
niti ga uranjajte u vodu.
Ne ostavljajte uređaj na izravnoj 
sunčevoj svjetlosti u automobilu. 
Ne izlažite uređaj izravnoj sunče-
voj svjetlosti niti ga ostavljajte u 
blizini izvora topline.
Nemojte koristiti uređaj, ako 
je pretrpio jak udarac, ako je 
pao ili je oštećen na bilo koji 
drugi način. 
Ne rastavljajte uređaj, postoji 
opasnost od strujnog udara i/ili 
od nastanka opeklina. Nemojte 
modificirati kabel za napajanje.
Čuvajte ovaj uređaj van dohvata 
djece. Neovlašteno otvaranje ili 
izmjena dijela ovog proizvoda 
rezultira gubitkom jamstva.
•	 Temperatura skladištenja 

proizvoda: od 0 do 35 °C.
•	 Maks. radna temperatura: od 

0 do 40 °C.

RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA:
U slučaju poteškoća s proizvo-
dom možete kontaktirati našu 
podršku na našim web stranica-
ma: www.fixed.zone/podpora.

ZBRINJAVANJE PROIZVODA

(Važi u zemljama s posebnim 
sustavima za prikupljanje 
materijala za recikliranje).
Stari proizvodi se ne smiju 
odlagati i zbrinjavati zajedno s 
kućnim otpadom! Ako proizvod 
više ne radi, odložite ga sukladno 
važećim propisima u Vašoj zemlji.
To osigurava da se stari proizvodi 
recikliraju na profesionalan 
način, a također i da se isključe 
negativne posljedice po okoliš. 
Zbog toga je električna oprema 
označena ovdje prikazanim 
simbolom. 

Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku 
CE sukladno odredbama 
Direktive o elektromagnetskoj 
kompatibilnosti 2014/30/EU i 
RoHS 2011/65/EU. Ovime FIXED.
zone a.s. (d.d.) izjavljuje da je ovaj 
proizvod u skladu s osnovnim 
zahtjevima i drugim relevantnim 
odredbama EMC 2014/30/EU i 
RoHS 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s. (d.d.)
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Češka republika

Täname teid FIXED Talk Pro 
Bluetooth-peakomplekti 
ostmise eest.

Mikrofon 1

Heli võimendamise 
nupp

Heli summutamise nupp

LED-indikaator

Sisselülitamise nupp

Mikrofoni summutamise 
nupp

Mikrofon 2

Mitmeotstarbeline nupp

USB-C-liides

Enne kasutamist lugege käesolev 
kasutusjuhend.

KASUTUSJUHEND:
1.	 Sisselülitamine: lükake 

toitenupp ülespoole. 
Seejärel lülitub peakomplekt 
sidumisrežiimi ja vilgub 
sinise ja punase tulukesega. 
Eduka sidumise järel vilgub 
peakomplekt iga 5 sekundi 
järel sinise tulukesega. Uuesti 
sisselülitamisel ühendub 
peakomplekt juba sidunud 
seadmega.

2.	 Väljalülitamine: lükake 
toitenupp allapoole. Pärast 
väljalülitamist vilgub punane 
LED 5 korda.

3.	 Kõne vastuvõtmine: vajutage 
lühidalt multifunktsioo-
ninuppu.

4.	 Kõne lõpetamine: vajutage 
lühidalt multifunktsioo-
ninuppu.

5.	 Kõne tagasilükkamine: hoidke 
multifunktsiooninuppu 2 
sekundit all.

6.	 Helitugevuse muutmine: kõne 
ajal või muusikat kuulates 
vajutage helitugevuse suu-
rendamiseks helitugevuse 
suurendamise nuppu ja helitu-
gevuse vähendamiseks helitu-
gevuse vähendamise nuppu. 
Helitugevuse maksimum- ja 
miinimumtaseme saavutami-
sel kostab helisignaal.

7.	 Viimati valitud numbri 
valimine: vajutage mitme-
otstarbelist nuppu 2 korda. 
Numbrivalimise ajal kostab 
helisignaal.

8.	 Häälabiliseerija kutsumine: 
hoidke multifunktsiooniklahvi 
2 sekundit all.

9.	 Heliväljundi vahetamine: 
kõne ajal hoidke helitugevuse 
suurendamise nuppu 3 
sekundit all, kuni kostub piiks. 
Heli edastatakse seejärel pea-
komplektist telefonile. Sama 
toimingut saab kasutada 
heli edastamiseks telefonilt 
peakomplektile.

10.	Mikrofoni vaigistamine: 
Vajutage kõne ajal mikrofoni 
vaigistamise nuppu. Mikrofon 
lülitub välja, kui kostab 
piiks. Vajutage nuppu uuesti 
lühidalt, et mikrofon uuesti 
sisse lülitada.

11.	Muusika peatamine/esi-
tamine: Vajutage lühidalt 
multifunktsioonilist nuppu.

12.	Järgmine lugu: Hoidke nuppu 
2 sekundit all, et heli tugeva-
maks muuta.

13.	Eelmine lugu: hoidke mikrofo-
ni mute nuppu 2 sekundit all.

14.	Teise seadme ühendamine: 
ühendage telefon A peakom-
plektiga. Kui ühendus on 
loodud, hoidke mikrofoni mute 
nuppu 2 sekundit all. Seejärel 
käivitub sidumisrežiim. 
Ühendage telefon B peakom-
plektiga.

15.	Kõne ümberlülitamine 
seadmete vahel: kui telefonis 
A on kõne käimas ja telefonist 
B saabub kõne, topeltklõpsake 
multifunktsiooniklahvi, et 
telefon B ootele panna ja 
telefon A ootele panna. Kui 
telefon B lõpetab kõne, jätkab 
telefon A kõnet automaatselt. 
Multifunktsiooniklahvi 
topeltklõpsates saate ka 
telefonide A ja B kõnede vahel 
ümber lülitada.  
Kui telefonis A on kõne käimas 
ja telefonist B saabub kõne, 
lükake mitmeotstarbelist 
nuppu 2 sekundit all, et kõne 
tagasi lükata.

16.	Seotud seadme unustamine: 
hoidke helitugevuse suu-
rendamise ja vähendamise 
nuppe 8 sekundit all. Seadme 
unustamisest annab märku 
piiks. Peakomplekt lülitub 
automaatselt sidumisrežiimi.

17.	Kui peakomplekt ei ole 
5 minuti jooksul ühegi 
seadmega ühendatud, lülitub 
see automaatselt ooterežiimi. 
Kui ooterežiimis ei ühendata 5 
minuti jooksul ühtegi seadet, 
lülitub peakomplekt automa-
atselt välja.

LED-INDIKAATOR:
•	 Toide sisse – vilgub 5 korda 

siniselt
•	 Toide välja – vilgub 5 korda 

punaselt
•	 Ühendatud – vilgub siniselt
•	 Ühendamisrežiim – vilgub 

siniselt/punaselt
•	 Sissetulev kõne – vilgub 

siniselt iga 2 sekundi järel
•	 Kõne ajal – põleb siniselt
•	 Aku tühjeneb – vilgub punaselt
•	 Laadimine – põleb punaselt
•	 Laetud – ei põle punaselt

TOOTE SPETSIFIKATSIOONID:
•	 BT versioon: 5.2
•	 Ulatus: 20 m
•	 Kiibistik: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Koodek: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Sagedusvahemik: 20–20 kHz
•	 Traadita töösagedus: 

2,400–2,480 GHz
•	 Tundlikkus: 42 dB
•	 Takistus: 32 Ω
•	 Kõrvaklappide materjal: ABS/

silikoon
•	 Aku maht: 110 mAh
•	 Sisend: DC5V/1A
•	 Muusika kuulamine: 10 tundi
•	 Telefon: 7 tundi
•	 Ooteaeg: umbes 180 tundi
•	 Laadimisaeg: 120 minutit 

1-100%
•	 Kõrvaklappide mõõtmed: 75 x 

59 x 15 mm
•	 Kõrvaklappide kaal: 17 g

PAKEND SISALDAB:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth-pea-
komplekt
1x Kasutusjuhend
1x USB-C-kaabel

MÄRKUSED:
Tootele kehtib garantii vastavalt 
selle müügiriigi õigusaktidele. 
Teenindusprobleemide korral 
pöörduge palun seadme 
ostukohta. 
FIXED ei vastuta toote ebaõige 
kasutamise tagajärjel tekkinud 
kahjude eest. 

TOOTE HOOLDUS JA HOOLDUS
Kõrvaklappide korpuse puhasta-
miseks kasutage pehmet lappi.

OHUTUSNÕUDED
Ärge jätke seadet vihma või lume 
kätte ega kastke seda vette.
Ärge jätke seadet päikese kätte 
autosse. 
Ärge jätke seadet otsese 
päikesevalguse kätte ega 
soojusallikate lähedusse.
Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on 
saanud tugeva löögi, kukkunud 
või on muul viisil kahjustatud. 
Ärge lahti seadme osi, sest see 
võib põhjustada elektrilöögi 
ja/või põletusi. Ärge muutke 
toitekaablit.
Hoidke seade laste käeulatusest 
eemal. Toote osade omavoliline 
avamine või muutmine tühistab 
garantii.
•	 Toote ladustamistempera-

tuur: 0 kuni 35 °C
•	 Toote töötemperatuur: 0 

kuni 40 °C

VIGADE OTSIMINE 
Tootega seotud probleemide 
korral võtke ühendust meie 
klienditoega aadressil www.
fixed.zone/podpora 

TOOTE KÕRVALDAMINE

(Kohaldatav riikides, kus on 
eraldi kogumissüsteemid ringlu-
ssevõetavatele materjalidele).
Vanu tooteid ei tohi visata 
olmejäätmete hulka! Kui toode 
enam ei tööta, kõrvaldage see 
vastavalt teie riigis kehtivatele 
eeskirjadele.
See tagab, et vanad tooted 
ringlussevõetakse professiona-
alselt ja välditakse negatiivset 
mõju keskkonnale. Seetõttu on 
elektriseadmed märgistatud siin 
näidatud sümboliga.

Toode on CE-märgistusega 
vastavalt EMC-direktiivile 
2014/30/EL ja RoHS-direktiivile 
2011/65/EL. FIXED.zone a.s. 
kinnitab käesolevaga, et toode 
vastab EMC-direktiivi 2014/30/
EL ja RoHS-direktiivi 2011/65/
EL olulistele nõuetele ja muudele 
asjakohastele sätetele.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tšehhi Vabariik

BENUTZERHANDBUCH MANUAL DE USUARIO KASUTUSJUHEND KÄYTTÄJÄN KÄSIKIRJA MANUEL D‘UTILISATION KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK



Dziękujemy za zakup zestawu 
słuchawkowego bluetooth FIXED 
Talk Pro.

Mikrofon 1

Przycisk wzmocnienia 
dźwięku

Przycisk tłumienia 
dźwięku

Wskaźnik LED

Przycisk zasilania

Przycisk wyciszenia 
mikrofonu

Mikrofon 2

Przycisk wielofunkcyjny

Złącze USB-C

Przed użyciem należy przeczytać 
niniejszą instrukcję.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI:
1.	 Włączanie: przesuń przycisk 

zasilania w górę. Zestaw 
słuchawkowy przełączy się w 
tryb parowania i zacznie migać 
na niebiesko i czerwono. Po 
pomyślnym sparowaniu zestaw 
słuchawkowy będzie migać 
na niebiesko co 5 sekund. Po 
ponownym włączeniu zestaw 
słuchawkowy połączy się z już 
sparowanym urządzeniem.

2.	 Wyłączanie: przesuń przycisk 
zasilania w dół. Po wyłączeniu 
czerwona dioda LED mignie 
5 razy.

3.	 Odbieranie połączeń: naciśnij 
krótko przycisk wielofunkcyjny.

4.	 Rozłączenie połączenia: 
naciśnij krótko przycisk 
wielofunkcyjny.

5.	 Odrzucenie połączenia: 
naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przycisk wielofunkcyjny przez 
2 sekundy.

6.	 Zmiana głośności: Podczas 
połączenia lub słuchania 
muzyki naciśnij przycisk 
zwiększania głośności, aby 
zwiększyć głośność, lub przy-
cisk zmniejszania głośności, 
aby ją zmniejszyć. Maksymalny/
minimalny poziom głośności 
zostanie zasygnalizowany 
dźwiękiem.

7.	 Wybierz ostatnio wybierany 
numer: Naciśnij przycisk wie-
lofunkcyjny 2 razy. Po wybraniu 
numeru rozlegnie się sygnał 
dźwiękowy.

8.	 Wywołanie asystenta gło-
sowego: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przycisk wielofunkcyjny przez 
2 sekundy.

9.	 Przełączanie wyjścia audio: 
Podczas połączenia naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk zwiększa-
nia głośności przez 3 sekundy, 
aż usłyszysz sygnał dźwiękowy. 
Dźwięk zostanie przeniesiony 
z zestawu słuchawkowego do 
telefonu. Tej samej operacji 
można użyć do przesyłania 
dźwięku z telefonu do zestawu 
słuchawkowego.

10.	Wyciszanie mikrofonu: 
Podczas połączenia naciśnij 
przycisk wyciszenia mikrofonu. 
Mikrofon zostanie wyłąc-
zony po usłyszeniu sygnału 
dźwiękowego. Ponowne 
krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku 
spowoduje jego ponowne 
włączenie.

11.	Zatrzymywanie/odtwarzanie 
muzyki: Naciśnij krótko 
przycisk wielofunkcyjny.

12.	Następny utwór: Naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk, aby 
wzmocnić dźwięk przez 2 
sekundy.

13.	Poprzedni utwór: Naciśnij i pr-
zytrzymaj przycisk wyciszenia 
przez 2 sekundy

14.	Podłącz drugie urządzenie: 
Podłącz telefon A do zestawu 
słuchawkowego. Po podłąc-
zeniu przytrzymaj przycisk 
wyciszenia mikrofonu przez 2 
sekundy. Rozpocznie się tryb 
parowania. Podłącz telefon B 
do zestawu słuchawkowego.

15.	Przełącz połączenie między 
urządzeniami: W przypadku 
odebrania połączenia z urząd-
zenia B, gdy trwa połączenie na 
telefonie A, kliknij dwukrotnie 
przycisk wielofunkcyjny, aby 
zawiesić połączenie na tele-
fonie B i zawiesić połączenie 
na telefonie A. Gdy telefon B 
zakończy połączenie, telefon 
A automatycznie je wznowi. 
Można również dwukrotnie klik-
nąć przycisk wielofunkcyjny, 
aby przełączać się między 
połączeniami z telefonu A i 
telefonu B.  
Aby odrzucić połączenie 
przychodzące z telefonu B, gdy 
trwa połączenie na telefonie A, 
naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk 
wielofunkcyjny przez 2 
sekundy. 16.

16.	Zapominanie sparowanego 
urządzenia: przytrzymaj 
jednocześnie przyciski zwięks-
zania i zmniejszania głośności 
przez 8 sekund. Rozlegnie się 
sygnał dźwiękowy informujący 
o pomyślnym zapomnieniu ur-
ządzenia. Zestaw słuchawkowy 
automatycznie przełączy się w 
tryb parowania.

17.	Zestaw słuchawkowy automa-
tycznie przełączy się w tryb 
bezczynności, jeśli w ciągu 5 
minut nie zostanie podłączony 
do żadnego urządzenia. Jeśli w 
ciągu 5 minut w trybie bezczyn-
ności nie zostanie podłączone 
żadne urządzenie, zestaw 
wyłączy się automatycznie.

WSKAŹNIK LED:
•	 Włączenie - miga 5x na 

niebiesko
•	 Wyłączenie - miga 5x na 

czerwono
•	 Podłączony - miga na 

niebiesko
•	 Tryb parowania - miga na 

niebiesko/czerwono
•	 Połączenie przychodzące - 

miga na niebiesko co 2 sekundy
•	 Podczas połączenia - miga na 

niebiesko
•	 Niski poziom baterii - miga na 

czerwono
•	 Ładowanie - świeci na 

czerwono
•	 Naładowany - nie świeci na 

czerwono

SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU: 
•	 Wersja BT: 5.2 
•	 Zasięg: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Kodek: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Zakres częstotliwości: 

20-20 kHz
•	 Częstotliwość pracy bezprze-

wodowej: 2,400-2,480 GHz
•	 Czułość: 42dB
•	 Impedancja: 32Ω
•	 Materiał słuchawek: ABS/

krzem
•	 Pojemność baterii: 110mAh
•	 Wejście: DC5V/1A
•	 Słuchanie muzyki: 10 godzin
•	 Telefon: 7 godzin
•	 Czas czuwania: około 180 

godzin
•	 Czas ładowania: 120 minut 

1-100%
•	 Wymiary słuchawek: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Waga słuchawek: 17 g

PAKIET ZAWIERA:
1x Zestaw słuchawkowy Bluetooth 
FIXED Talk Pro
1x Instrukcja obsługi
1x Kabel USB-C

UWAGI:
Produkt jest objęty gwarancją 
zgodnie z przepisami prawnymi 
obowiązującymi w krajach, w 
których jest sprzedawany. W pr-
zypadku problemów serwisowych 
należy skontaktować się ze 
sprzedawcą, u którego zakupiono 
urządzenie. 
FIXED nie ponosi odpowiedzial-
ności za szkody spowodowane 
niewłaściwym użytkowaniem 
produktu. 

PIELĘGNACJA I KONSERWACJA 
PRODUKTU
Do czyszczenia obudowy 
słuchawki należy używać miękkiej 
ściereczki.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Nie wystawiać urządzenia na 
działanie deszczu lub śniegu ani 
nie zanurzać go w wodzie.
Nie pozostawiać urządzenia na 
słońcu w samochodzie. 
Nie wystawiaj urządzenia na 
bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych ani nie pozostawiaj 
go w pobliżu źródeł ciepła.
Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli 
zostało ono mocno uderzone, 
upuszczone lub w jakikolwiek 
sposób uszkodzone. 
Nie należy demontować urząd-
zenia, gdyż grozi to porażeniem 
prądem i/lub poparzeniem. Nie 
wolno modyfikować przewodu 
zasilającego.
Urządzenie należy przechowywać 
w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci. Nieautoryzowane otwarcie 
lub modyfikacja części produktu 
spowoduje utratę gwarancji.
•	 Temperatura przechowywania 

produktu: 0 do 35 °C
•	 Temperatura pracy produktu: 

0 do 40 °C

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW: 
W przypadku problemów z 
produktem można skontaktować 
się z naszym działem pomocy 
technicznej pod adresem www.
fixed.zone/podpora. 

UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTU

(Dotyczy krajów z oddzielnymi 
systemami zbiórki materiałów 
nadających się do recyklingu).
Starych produktów nie wolno wyr-
zucać razem z odpadami domowy-
mi! Jeśli produkt już nie działa, 
należy go zutylizować zgodnie 
z przepisami obowiązującymi w 
danym kraju.
Gwarantuje to, że stare produkty 
są poddawane recyklingowi w 
profesjonalny sposób, a także eli-
minuje negatywne konsekwencje 
dla środowiska. Z tego powodu 
sprzęt elektryczny jest oznaczony 
symbolem pokazanym tutaj.

Niniejszy produkt posiada ozna-
czenie CE zgodnie z dyrektywą 
EMC 2014/30/UE i dyrektywą 
RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone 
a.s. niniejszym oświadcza, że 
niniejszy produkt jest zgodny z 
zasadniczymi wymaganiami i inny-
mi stosownymi postanowieniami 
dyrektyw EMC 2014/30/UE i RoHS 
2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Republika Czeska

Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat 
căștile Bluetooth FIXED Talk Pro.

Microfon 1

Buton de amplificare a 
sunetului

Buton de atenuare a 
sunetului

Indicator LED

Buton de alimentare

Buton de dezactivare 
microfon

Microfon 2

Buton multifuncțional

Conector USB-C

Citiți acest manual înainte de 
utilizare.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE:
1.	 Pornire: glisați butonul de 

alimentare în sus. Căștile vor 
intra în modul de asociere și 
vor clipi albastru și roșu. După 
asocierea cu succes, căștile 
vor clipi albastru la fiecare 5 
secunde. Când sunt repornite, 
căștile se vor conecta la 
dispozitivul deja asociat.

2.	 Oprire: glisați butonul de 
alimentare în jos. După oprire, 
LED-ul roșu va clipi de 5 ori.

3.	 Răspundeți la apel: apăsați 
scurt butonul multifuncțional.

4.	 Închideți apelul: apăsați scurt 
butonul multifuncțional.

5.	 Respingeți apelul: apăsați și 
țineți apăsat butonul multifun-
cțional timp de 2 secunde.

6.	 Modificați volumul: în timpul 
unui apel sau în timp ce ascul-
tați muzică, apăsați butonul 
de creștere a volumului pentru 
a crește volumul și apăsați 
butonul de reducere a volumu-
lui pentru a-l reduce. Un ton 
vă va avertiza când ați atins 
volumul maxim/minim.

7.	 Apelați ultimul număr format: 
apăsați butonul multifuncți-
onal de 2 ori. Un ton sonor 
vă va avertiza când numărul 
este format.

8.	 Apelați asistentul vocal: 
apăsați și țineți apăsat 
butonul multifuncțional timp 
de 2 secunde.

9.	 Comutați ieșirea audio: în tim-
pul unui apel, apăsați și țineți 
apăsat butonul de creștere a 
volumului timp de 3 secunde 
până când auziți un bip. 
Sunetul este apoi transferat 
de la căști la telefon. Aceeași 
operație poate fi utilizată 
pentru a transfera sunetul de 
la telefon la căști.

10.	Dezactivarea microfonului: 
În timpul unui apel, apăsați 
butonul de dezactivare a 
microfonului. Microfonul 
se va opri când se aude un 
bip. Apăsați din nou butonul 
pentru a-l reactiva.

11.	Oprire/redare muzică: Apăsați 
scurt butonul multifuncțional.

12.	Melodia următoare: Apăsați și 
țineți apăsat butonul pentru 
a amplifica sunetul timp de 
2 secunde.

13.	Melodia anterioară: Apăsați 
și țineți apăsat butonul de 
dezactivare a microfonului 
timp de 2 secunde

14.	Conectarea unui al doilea 
dispozitiv: Conectați telefonul 
A la căști. Odată conectat, 
țineți apăsat butonul de 
dezactivare a microfonului 
timp de 2 secunde. Se va porni 
modul de asociere. Conectați 
telefonul B la căști.

15.	Comutarea apelului între 
dispozitive: Dacă primiți un 
apel de la dispozitivul B în 
timp ce aveți un apel în curs 
pe telefonul A, faceți dublu 
clic pe butonul multifuncțional 
pentru a pune telefonul B în 
așteptare și a pune telefonul A 
în așteptare. Când telefonul B 
încheie apelul, telefonul A reia 
automat apelul. De asemenea, 
puteți face dublu clic pe bu-
tonul multifuncțional pentru 
a comuta între apelurile de la 
telefonul A și telefonul B.  
Pentru a respinge un apel 
primit de pe telefonul B în 
timp ce un apel este în curs pe 
telefonul A, apăsați și țineți 
apăsat butonul multifuncțio-
nal timp de 2 secunde.

16.	Uitarea unui dispozitiv aso-
ciat: țineți apăsate simultan 
butoanele de creștere și 
reducere a volumului timp 
de 8 secunde. Se va auzi un 
semnal sonor pentru a vă 
anunța că dispozitivul a fost 
uitat cu succes. Căștile vor 
trece automat în modul de 
asociere.

17.	Căștile vor trece automat în 
modul inactiv dacă nu sunt 
conectate la niciun dispozitiv 
în termen de 5 minute. Dacă 
nu este conectat niciun 
dispozitiv în modul inactiv în 
termen de 5 minute, acestea 
se vor opri automat.

INDICAȚIE LED:
•	 Pornire – Clipește de 5 ori cu 

albastru
•	 Oprire – Clipește de 5 ori 

cu roșu
•	 Conectat – Clipește cu 

albastru
•	 Mod de asociere – Clipește cu 

albastru/roșu
•	 Apel primit – Clipește cu alba-

stru la fiecare 2 secunde
•	 În timpul apelului – Se aprinde 

cu albastru
•	 Baterie descărcată – Clipește 

cu roșu
•	 Încărcare – Se aprinde cu roșu
•	 Încărcat – Nu se aprinde 

cu roșu

SPECIFICAȚII PRODUS: 
•	 Versiune BT: 5.2
•	 Rază de acțiune: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Gama de frecvențe: 20-20KHz
•	 Frecvență wireless de opera-

re: 2.400-2.480GHz
•	 Sensibilitate: 42dB
•	 Impedanță: 32Ω
•	 Material căști: ABS/silicon
•	 Capacitate baterie: 110mAh
•	 Intrare: DC5V/1A
•	 Ascultare muzică: 10 ore
•	 Telefon: 7 ore
•	 Timp de așteptare: aprox. 

180 ore
•	 Timp de încărcare: 120 minute 

1-100%
•	 Dimensiuni căști: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Greutate căști: 17 g

PACHETUL INCLUDE:
1x Căști Bluetooth FIXED Talk Pro
1x Manual de utilizare
1x Cablu USB-C

NOTE:
Produsul este acoperit de 
garanție în conformitate cu 
reglementările legale din țările 
în care este vândut. În cazul unor 
probleme de service, vă rugăm 
să contactați distribuitorul de la 
care ați achiziționat dispozitivul.
FIXED nu își asumă nicio respon-
sabilitate pentru daunele cauzate 
de utilizarea necorespunzătoare 
a produsului. 

ÎNGRIJIREA ȘI ÎNTREȚINEREA 
PRODUSULUI
Folosiți o cârpă moale pentru a 
curăța corpul căștilor.

MĂSURI DE SIGURANȚĂ
Nu expuneți dispozitivul la ploaie 
sau zăpadă și nu îl scufundați 
în apă.
Nu lăsați dispozitivul în mașină, 
expus la soare. 
Nu expuneți dispozitivul la lumina 
directă a soarelui și nu îl lăsați 
în apropierea surselor de căldură.
Nu utilizați dispozitivul dacă a 
fost supus unui impact puternic, 
dacă a fost scăpat sau dacă este 
deteriorat în vreun fel. 
Nu dezasamblați echipamentul, 
există riscul de electrocutare și/
sau arsuri. Nu modificați cablul 
de alimentare.
Păstrați dispozitivul la îndemâna 
copiilor. Deschiderea sau modi-
ficarea neautorizată a pieselor 
produsului va anula garanția.
•	 Temperatura de depozitare a 

produsului: 0 până la 35 °C.
•	 Temperatura de funcționare a 

produsului: 0 până la 40 °C.

DEPANARE: 
În cazul în care întâmpinați 
probleme cu produsul, puteți 
contacta serviciul nostru de 
asistență la adresa www.fixed.
zone/podpora. 

ELIMINAREA PRODUSULUI

(Aplicabil în țările cu sisteme 
separate de colectare a materia-
lelor reciclabile).
Produsele vechi nu trebuie 
aruncate împreună cu deșeurile 
menajere! Dacă produsul nu 
mai funcționează, aruncați-l în 
conformitate cu reglementările 
aplicabile în țara dumneavoastră.
Astfel, produsele vechi sunt 
reciclate în mod profesional și 
se elimină consecințele negative 
asupra mediului. Din acest motiv, 
echipamentele electrice sunt 
marcate cu simbolul prezentat 
aici.

Acest produs poartă marcajul CE 
în conformitate cu Directiva EMC 
2014/30/UE și Directiva RoHS 
2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. 
declară prin prezenta că acest 
produs este conform cu cerințele 
esențiale și cu alte dispoziții 
relevante ale Directivelor EMC 
2014/30/UE și RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Republica Cehă

Hvala za nakup bluetooth slušalk 
FIXED Talk Pro.

Mikrofon 1

Gumb za ojačanje zvoka

Gumb za zmanjšanje 
zvoka

LED indikator

Gumb za vklop

Gumb za izklop 
mikrofona

Mikrofon 2

Večfunkcijski gumb

USB-C priključek

Pred uporabo preberite ta 
priročnik.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO:
1.	 Vklop: potisnite gumb za 

vklop navzgor. Slušalka 
preklopi v način seznanjanja 
in utripa modro in rdeče. 
Po uspešnem seznanjanju 
slušalka utripa modro vsake 5 
sekund. Ko slušalko ponovno 
vklopite, se poveže z že 
seznanjeno napravo.

2.	 Izklop: potisnite gumb za 
vklop navzdol. Po izklopu rde-
ča LED lučka utripa 5-krat.

3.	 Sprejem klica: kratko pritisni-
te večfunkcijski gumb.

4.	 Prekinitev klica: kratko pritis-
nite večfunkcijski gumb.

5.	 Zavrnitev klica: pritisnite in 2 
sekundi držite večfunkcijski 
gumb.

6.	 Spreminjanje glasnosti: 
med klicem ali poslušanjem 
glasbe pritisnite gumb za 
povečanje glasnosti, da 
povečate glasnost, in gumb 
za zmanjšanje glasnosti, da 
jo zmanjšate. Zvočni signal 
vas bo opozoril na največjo/
najmanjšo glasnost.

7.	 Klic zadnje številke: 2-krat 
pritisnite večfunkcijski gumb. 
Zvočni signal vas bo opozoril, 
ko bo številka poklicana.

8.	 Klic glasovnega pomočnika: 
2 sekundi pritisnite in držite 
večfunkcijski gumb.

9.	 Preklop zvočnega izhoda: 
Med klicem pritisnite in držite 
gumb za povečanje glasnosti 
3 sekunde, dokler ne zaslišite 
piska. Zvok se nato prenese iz 
slušalk v telefon. Enako lahko 
storite, če želite zvok prenesti 
iz telefona v slušalke.

10.	Izklop mikrofona: Med klicem 
pritisnite gumb za izklop 
mikrofona. Mikrofon se izklopi, 
ko zaslišite pisk. Za ponovno 
vklop mikrofona gumb kratko 
pritisnite.

11.	Zaustavitev/predvajanje 
glasbe: Kratko pritisnite 
večfunkcijski gumb.

12.	Naslednja pesem: Gumb 
pritisnite in držite 2 sekundi, 
da se zvok ojača.

13.	Prejšnja pesem: Gumb za 
izklop zvoka pritisnite in držite 
2 sekundi.

14.	Povezava druge naprave: Po-
vežite telefon A s slušalkami. 
Ko je povezava vzpostavljena, 
gumb za izklop mikrofona dr-
žite 2 sekundi. Nato se začne 
način seznanjanja. Povežite 
telefon B s slušalkami.

15.	Preklop med napravami: Če 
med klicem na telefonu A 
prejmete klic na napravi B, 
dvakrat kliknite večfunkcijski 
gumb, da telefon B postavite v 
čakanje in telefon A v čakanje. 
Ko telefon B konča klic, 
telefon A samodejno nadal-
juje klic. Z dvakratnim klikom 
večfunkcijskega gumba 
lahko preklopite med klici na 
telefonu A in telefonu B.  
Če želite zavrniti dohodni klic 
s telefona B, medtem ko je klic 
v teku na telefonu A, pritisnite 
in držite večfunkcijski gumb 
2 sekundi.

16.	Pozabljenje seznanjenega 
naprave: hkrati pritisnite in 
držite gumba za povečanje 
in zmanjšanje glasnosti 8 
sekund. Zvočni signal vas bo 
obvestil, da je bila naprava 
uspešno pozabljena. Slušalke 
se bodo samodejno preklopile 
v način seznanjanja.

17.	Slušalka se samodejno preklo-
pi v mirovanje, če v 5 minutah 
ni povezana z nobeno napravo. 
Če v mirovanju v 5 minutah ni 
povezana z nobeno napravo, 
se samodejno izklopi.

LED-INDIKATOR:
•	 Vklopljeno – 5-krat utripa 

modro
•	 Izklopljeno – 5-krat utripa 

rdeče
•	 Povezano – utripa modro
•	 Način seznanjanja – utripa 

modro/rdeče
•	 Prihajajoči klic – utripa modro 

vsake 2 sekundi
•	 Med klicem – sveti modro
•	 Nizka baterija – utripa rdeče
•	 Polnjenje – sveti rdeče
•	 Napolnjeno – ne sveti rdeče

TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE 
IZDELKA:
•	 Različica BT: 5.2
•	 Doseg: 20 m
•	 Čipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Kodek: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frekvenčni razpon: 20–20 kHz
•	 Delovna brezžična frekvenca: 

2,400–2,480 GHz
•	 Občutljivost: 42 dB
•	 Impedanca: 32 Ω
•	 Material slušalk: ABS/silikon
•	 Zmogljivost baterije: 110 mAh
•	 Vhod: DC5V/1A
•	 Poslušanje glasbe: 10 ur
•	 Telefon: 7 ur
•	 Čas pripravljenosti: približno 

180 ur
•	 Čas polnjenja: 120 minut 

1-100 %
•	 Dimenzije slušalk: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Teža slušalk: 17 g

PAKET VKLJUČUJE:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth 
slušalke
1x Navodila za uporabo
1x USB-C kabel

OPOMBE:
Za izdelek velja garancija v skladu 
z zakonskimi predpisi v državah, 
kjer se prodaja. V primeru 
težav z delovanjem se obrnite 
na prodajalca, pri katerem ste 
izdelek kupili. 
FIXED ne prevzema odgovornosti 
za škodo, nastalo zaradi nepravi-
lne uporabe izdelka. 

NEGA IN VZDRŽEVANJE 
IZDELKA
Ohišje slušalke očistite z 
mehko krpo.

VARNOSTNI UKREPI
Naprave ne izpostavljajte dežju 
ali snegu in je ne potapljajte 
v vodo.
Naprave ne puščajte na soncu v 
avtomobilu. 
Naprave ne izpostavljajte nepo-
sredni sončni svetlobi in je ne 
puščajte v bližini virov toplote.
Naprave ne uporabljajte, če je 
bila izpostavljena močnemu 
udarcu, če je padla ali je kako 
drugače poškodovana. 
Naprave ne razstavljajte, saj 
obstaja nevarnost električnega 
udara in/ali opeklin. Ne spremin-
jajte napajalnega kabla.
Napravo hranite izven dosega 
otrok. Neodobreno odpiranje 
ali spreminjanje delov izdelka 
razveljavi garancijo.
•	 Temperatura shranjevanja 

izdelka: 0 do 35 °C
•	 Temperatura delovanja 

izdelka: 0 do 40 °C

ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV 
V primeru težav z izdelkom se 
lahko obrnete na našo podporo 
na www.fixed.zone/podpora 

ODSTRANJEVANJE IZDELKA

(Velja v državah z ločenim 
sistemom zbiranja reciklirnih 
materialov).
Starih izdelkov ne smete odlagati 
skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki! 
Če izdelek ne deluje več, ga 
odstranite v skladu z veljavnimi 
predpisi v vaši državi.
Tako se zagotovi, da se stari 
izdelki reciklirajo na strokoven 
način in se preprečijo negativne 
posledice za okolje. Zato je 
električna oprema označena s 
simbolom, prikazanim tukaj.

Ta izdelek je označen z oznako 
CE v skladu z direktivo EMC 
2014/30/EU in direktivo RoHS 
2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. s 
tem izjavlja, da je ta izdelek v 
skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami in 
drugimi relevantnimi določbami 
direktiv EMC 2014/30/EU in RoHS 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Češka

Användarhandbok
Tack för att du har köpt FIXED 
Talk Pro Bluetooth-headset.
Zde prosím skicku sluchátka 
s popisky.

Mikrofon 1

Ljudförstärkningsknapp

Ljuddämpningsknapp

LED-indikering

Strömbrytare

Mikrofonavstäng-
ningsknapp

Mikrofon 2

Multifunktionsknapp

USB-C-kontakt

Läs denna bruksanvisning före 
användning.

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER:
1.	 Slå på: skjut strömbrytaren 

uppåt. Headsetet växlar då till 
parningsläge och blinkar blått 
och rött. Efter lyckad parning 
blinkar headsetet blått var 
5:e sekund. När du slår på 
headsetet igen ansluts det till 
den redan parade enheten.

2.	 Stäng av: skjut strömbrytaren 
nedåt. Efter avstängning 
blinkar den röda LED-lampan 
5 gånger.

3.	 Svara på samtalet: tryck kort 
på multifunktionsknappen.

4.	 Sluta samtalet: tryck kort på 
multifunktionsknappen.

5.	 Avvisa samtal: håll multi-
funktionsknappen intryckt i 
2 sekunder.

6.	 Ändra volymen: Under ett 
samtal eller när du lyssnar 
på musik trycker du på 
volym upp-knappen för att 
höja volymen och på volym 
ned-knappen för att sänka 
den. En ton varnar dig när 
maximal/minimal volym har 
uppnåtts.

7.	 Ring det senast uppringda 
numret: Tryck två gånger på 
multifunktionsknappen. En 
ljudsignal hörs när numret 
rings upp.

8.	 Ring röstassistenten: Håll 
multifunktionsknappen 
intryckt i 2 sekunder.

9.	 Växla ljudutgång: Under 
ett samtal håller du volym 
upp-knappen intryckt i 3 
sekunder tills du hör ett pip. 
Ljudet överförs då från head-
setet till telefonen. Samma 
procedur kan användas för att 
överföra ljud från telefonen till 
headsetet.

10.	Stäng av mikrofonen: Under 
ett samtal trycker du på 
knappen för att stänga av mi-
krofonen. Mikrofonen stängs 
av när pipet ljuder. Tryck kort 
på knappen igen för att slå på 
den igen.

11.	Stoppa/spela musik: Tryck 
kort på multifunktionskna-
ppen.

12.	Nästa låt: Håll knappen 
intryckt i 2 sekunder för att 
förstärka ljudet.

13.	Föregående låt: Håll knappen 
för att stänga av mikrofonen 
intryckt i 2 sekunder

14.	Ansluta en andra enhet: 
Anslut telefon A till headsetet. 
När anslutningen är klar håller 
du knappen för att stänga 
av mikrofonen intryckt i 2 
sekunder. Parkopplingsläget 
startar då. Anslut telefon B till 
headsetet.

15.	Växla mellan samtal på 
olika enheter: Om du får 
ett samtal från enhet B 
medan ett samtal pågår på 
telefon A, dubbelklicka på 
multifunktionsknappen för att 
sätta telefon B i vänteläge och 
sätta telefon A i vänteläge. 
När telefon B avslutar 
samtalet återupptas samtalet 
automatiskt på telefon A. Du 
kan också dubbelklicka på 
multifunktionsknappen för 
att växla mellan samtal från 
telefon A och telefon B.  
Om du vill avvisa ett 
inkommande samtal från 
telefon B medan ett samtal 
pågår på telefon A, håller 
du multifunktionsknappen 
intryckt i 2 sekunder.

16.	Glömma en parkopplad enhet: 
håll volym upp- och volym 
ned-knapparna intryckta 
samtidigt i 8 sekunder. Ett 
pip hörs för att meddela 
att enheten har glömts. 
Headsetet växlar automatiskt 
till parkopplingsläge.

17.	Headsetet växlar automatiskt 
till viloläge om det inte är 
anslutet till någon enhet inom 
5 minuter. Om ingen enhet an-
sluts inom 5 minuter i viloläge 
stängs det automatiskt av.

LED-INDIKERING:
•	 Ström på – Blinkar 5 gånger 

blått
•	 Ström av – Blinkar 5 gånger 

rött
•	 Ansluten – Blinkar blått
•	 Parning – Blinkar blått/rött
•	 Inkommande samtal – Blinkar 

blått varannan sekund
•	 Under samtal – Lyser blått
•	 Lågt batteri – Blinkar rött
•	 Laddning – Lyser rött
•	 Laddad – Lyser inte rött

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER:
•	 BT-version: 5.2
•	 Räckvidd: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frekvensområde: 20-20 KHz
•	 Trådlös frekvens: 2,400-

2,480 GHz
•	 Känslighet: 42 dB
•	 Impedans: 32 Ω
•	 Hörlursmaterial: ABS/silikon
•	 Batterikapacitet: 110 mAh
•	 Ingång: DC5V/1A
•	 Musiklyssning: 10 timmar
•	 Telefon: 7 timmar
•	 Standby-tid: ca 180 timmar
•	 Laddningstid: 120 minuter 

1-100 %
•	 Hörlurarnas mått: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Hörlurarnas vikt: 17 g

LEVERANSINNEHÅLL:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth-
-headset
1x Användarhandbok
1x USB-C-kabel

ANMÄRKNINGAR:
Produkten omfattas av 
garanti enligt lagstiftningen 
i de länder där den säljs. Vid 
serviceproblem, vänligen 
kontakta återförsäljaren där du 
köpte enheten. 
FIXED tar inget ansvar för skador 
orsakade av felaktig användning 
av produkten. 

PRODUKTVÅRD OCH 
UNDERHÅLL
Använd en mjuk trasa för att 
rengöra handenhetens hölje.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
Utsätt inte enheten för regn eller 
snö och doppa den inte i vatten.
Lämna inte enheten i solen 
i bilen. 
Utsätt inte enheten för direkt 
solljus och lämna den inte nära 
värmekällor.
Använd inte enheten om den 
har utsatts för kraftiga stötar, 
tappats eller skadats på 
något sätt. 
Ta inte isär utrustningen, det 
finns risk för elstötar och/eller 
brännskador. Modifiera inte 
nätsladden.
Förvara enheten utom räckhåll 
för barn. Obehörig öppning eller 
modifiering av produktdelar 
upphäver garantin.
•	 Produktens förvaringstempe-

ratur: 0 till 35 °C
•	 Produktens driftstemperatur: 

0 till 40 °C

FELSÖKNING 
Vid problem med produkten kan 
du kontakta vår support på www.
fixed.zone/podpora 

PRODUKTAVFALL

(Gäller i länder med separata 
insamlingssystem för återvin-
ningsbart material).
Gamla produkter får inte 
kastas i hushållsavfallet! Om 
produkten inte längre fungerar 
ska den kasseras enligt gällande 
bestämmelser i ditt land.
Detta säkerställer att gamla 
produkter återvinns på ett 
professionellt sätt och eliminerar 
även negativa miljökonsekven-
ser. Av denna anledning är den 
elektriska utrustningen märkt 
med den symbol som visas här.

Denna produkt är CE-märkt i 
enlighet med EMC-direktivet 
2014/30/EU och RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. in-
tygar härmed att denna produkt 
uppfyller de väsentliga kraven 
och andra relevanta bestämmel-
ser i direktiven EMC 2014/30/EU 
och RoHS 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tjeckien

Obrigado por adquirir o auricular 
Bluetooth FIXED Talk Pro.

Microfone 1

Botão de amplificação 
de som

Botão de atenuação 
de som

Indicação LED

Botão de alimentação

Botão de silenciamento 
do microfone

Microfone 2

Botão multifuncional

Conector USB-C

Leia este manual antes de usar.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:
1.	 Ligar: deslize o botão de 

alimentação para cima. O 
auricular entrará no modo de 
emparelhamento e piscará em 
azul e vermelho. Após o em-
parelhamento bem-sucedido, 
o auricular piscará em azul 
a cada 5 segundos. Quando 
ligado novamente, o auricular 
conectar-se-á ao dispositivo já 
emparelhado.

2.	 Desligar: deslize o botão de 
alimentação para baixo. Após 
desligar, o LED vermelho 
piscará 5 vezes.

3.	 Atender a chamada: pressione 
brevemente o botão multi-
funcional.

4.	 Desligar a chamada: pressione 
brevemente o botão multi-
funcional.

5.	 Rejeitar a chamada: mantenha 
pressionado o botão multifun-
cional por 2 segundos.

6.	 Alterar o volume: durante uma 
chamada ou enquanto ouve 
música, pressione o botão Au-
mentar volume para aumentar 
o volume e pressione o botão 
Diminuir volume para diminuí-
-lo. Um tom irá alertá-lo para o 
volume máximo/mínimo.

7.	 Discar o último número 
discado: pressione o botão 
multifuncional 2 vezes. Um tom 
audível irá alertá-lo quando o 
número for discado.

8.	 Chamar o assistente de voz: 
mantenha premido o botão 
multifunções durante 2 
segundos.

9.	 Mudar a saída de áudio: duran-
te uma chamada, mantenha 
premido o botão de aumentar o 
volume durante 3 segundos até 
ouvir um sinal sonoro. O som 
é então transferido dos aus-
cultadores para o telemóvel. 
A mesma operação pode 
ser utilizada para transferir 
o som do telemóvel para os 
auscultadores.

10.	Silenciar o microfone: Durante 
uma chamada, pressione o 
botão de silenciar o microfone. 
O microfone será desligado 
quando o sinal sonoro soar. 
Pressione o botão novamente 
por alguns instantes para 
ligá-lo novamente.

11.	Parar/reproduzir música: Pre-
ssione o botão multifuncional 
por alguns instantes.

12.	Próxima música: Pressione e 
mantenha pressionado o botão 
para amplificar o som por 2 
segundos.

13.	Música anterior: mantenha 
premido o botão de silenciar 
durante 2 segundos

14.	Ligar um segundo dispositivo: 
ligue o telefone A ao auricular. 
Depois de ligado, mantenha 
premido o botão de silenciar o 
microfone durante 2 segundos. 
O modo de emparelhamento 
será iniciado. Ligue o telefone 
B ao auricular.

15.	Alternar a chamada entre 
dispositivos: Se receber uma 
chamada do dispositivo B 
enquanto uma chamada 
está em curso no telefone A, 
clique duas vezes no botão 
multifunções para colocar o 
telefone B em espera e colocar 
o telefone A em espera. 
Quando o telefone B terminar a 
chamada, o telefone A retoma 
automaticamente a chamada. 
Também pode clicar duas ve-
zes no botão multifunções para 
alternar entre as chamadas do 
telefone A e do telefone B.  
Para rejeitar uma chamada 
recebida do telefone B 
enquanto uma chamada está 
em andamento no telefone 
A, mantenha pressionado o 
botão multifuncional por 2 
segundos.

16.	Esquecer um dispositivo 
emparelhado: mantenha 
pressionados os botões de 
aumentar e diminuir o volume 
juntos por 8 segundos. Um 
bipe soará para notificá-lo de 
que o dispositivo foi esquecido 
com sucesso. O fone de ouvido 
mudará automaticamente para 
o modo de emparelhamento.

17.	O auricular mudará auto-
maticamente para o modo 
inativo se não estiver ligado 
a nenhum dispositivo dentro 
de 5 minutos. Se nenhum 
dispositivo estiver ligado 
dentro de 5 minutos no modo 
inativo, ele desligar-se-á 
automaticamente.

INDICAÇÃO LED:
•	 Ligar – Pisca 5 vezes em azul
•	 Desligar – Pisca 5 vezes em 

vermelho
•	 Conectado – Pisca em azul
•	 Modo de emparelhamento – 

Pisca em azul/vermelho
•	 Chamada a receber - Pisca a 

azul a cada 2 segundos
•	 Durante a chamada - Acende 

a azul
•	 Bateria fraca - Pisca a 

vermelho
•	 A carregar - Acende a vermelho
•	 Carregado - Não acende a 

vermelho

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO:
•	 Versão BT: 5.2
•	 Alcance: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Gama de frequências: 

20-20KHz
•	 Frequência sem fios de funcio-

namento: 2,400-2,480GHz
•	 Sensibilidade: 42dB
•	 Impedância: 32Ω
•	 Material dos auscultadores: 

ABS/silicone
•	 Capacidade da bateria: 110mAh
•	 Entrada: DC5V/1A

•	 Reprodução de música: 
10 horas

•	 Telefone: 7 horas
•	 Tempo em standby: aprox. 

180 horas
•	 Tempo de carregamento: 120 

minutos 1-100%
•	 Dimensões dos auscultadores: 

75 x 59 x 15 mm
•	 Peso dos auscultadores: 17 g

CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM:
1x Auricular Bluetooth FIXED 
Talk Pro
1x Manual do utilizador
1x Cabo USB-C

NOTAS:
O produto está coberto pela 
garantia de acordo com os 
regulamentos legais dos países 
onde é vendido. Em caso de pro-
blemas com o serviço, contacte 
o revendedor onde adquiriu o 
dispositivo. 
A FIXED não se responsabiliza por 
danos causados pelo uso indevido 
do produto. 

CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO DO 
PRODUTO
Use um pano macio para limpar o 
corpo do aparelho.

PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Não exponha o dispositivo à 
chuva ou neve nem o mergulhe 
em água.
Não deixe o dispositivo ao sol 
dentro do carro. 
Não exponha o dispositivo à luz 
solar direta nem o deixe perto de 
fontes de calor.
Não use o dispositivo se ele tiver 
sofrido um impacto forte, se tiver 
caído ou se estiver danificado de 
alguma forma. 
Não desmonte o equipamento, 
pois existe risco de choque 
elétrico e/ou queimaduras. Não 
modifique o cabo de alimentação.
Mantenha o dispositivo fora do 
alcance das crianças. A abertura 
ou modificação não autorizada 
de peças do produto invalidará 
a garantia.
•	 Temperatura de armazenamen-

to do produto: 0 a 35 °C
•	 Temperatura de funcionamen-

to do produto: 0 a 40 °C

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS: 
Em caso de problemas com o 
produto, pode contactar o nosso 
suporte em www.fixed.zone/
podpora 

ELIMINAÇÃO DO PRODUTO

(Aplicável em países com 
sistemas de recolha seletiva de 
materiais recicláveis).
Os produtos antigos não devem 
ser eliminados juntamente com 
o lixo doméstico! Se o produto 
já não funcionar, elimine-o de 
acordo com os regulamentos 
aplicáveis no seu país.
Isto garante que os produtos 
antigos são reciclados de forma 
profissional e elimina também 
consequências ambientais nega-
tivas. Por este motivo, o equipa-
mento elétrico está marcado com 
o símbolo aqui apresentado.

Este produto possui a marcação 
CE em conformidade com a 
Diretiva EMC 2014/30/UE e a 
Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. A 
FIXED.zone a.s. declara que este 
produto está em conformidade 
com os requisitos essenciais e 
outras disposições relevantes das 
Diretivas EMC 2014/30/UE e RoHS 
2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
República Checa

 PODRĘCZNIK UŻYTKOWNIKA MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR MANUAL DE UTILIZARE UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK ANVÄNDARMANUAL

FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV

Grazie per aver acquistato l‘auri-
colare Bluetooth FIXED Talk Pro.

Microfono 1

Pulsante di amplificazi-
one del suono

Pulsante di attenuazio-
ne del suono

Indicatore LED

Pulsante di accensione

Pulsante di disattivazio-
ne del microfono

Microfono 2

Pulsante multifunzione

Connettore USB-C

Leggere questo manuale prima 
dell‘uso.

ISTRUZIONI PER L‘USO:
1.	 Accensione: far scorrere il 

pulsante di accensione verso 
l‘alto. L‘auricolare passerà alla 
modalità di accoppiamento 
e lampeggerà in blu e rosso. 
Una volta completato 
l‘accoppiamento, l‘auricolare 
lampeggerà in blu ogni 5 se-
condi. Quando viene riacceso, 
l‘auricolare si connetterà al 
dispositivo già accoppiato.

2.	 Spegnimento: far scorrere il 
pulsante di accensione verso il 
basso. Dopo lo spegnimento, il 
LED rosso lampeggerà 5 volte. 

3.	 Rispondere alla chiamata: pre-
mere brevemente il pulsante 
multifunzione.

4.	 Terminare la chiamata: pre-
mere brevemente il pulsante 
multifunzione.

5.	 Rifiutare la chiamata: tenere 
premuto il pulsante multifunzi-
one per 2 secondi.

6.	 Modificare il volume: durante 
una chiamata o mentre si 
ascolta musica, premere il 
pulsante Volume su per au-
mentare il volume e il pulsante 
Volume giù per diminuirlo. 
Un segnale acustico avvisa 
quando si raggiunge il volume 
massimo/minimo.

7.	 Comporre l‘ultimo numero 
chiamato: premere 2 volte il 
pulsante multifunzione. Un 
segnale acustico avvisa 
quando il numero è stato 
composto.

8.	 Chiamare l‘assistente vocale: 
tenere premuto il pulsante mul-
tifunzione per 2 secondi.

9.	 Cambiare l‘uscita audio: duran-
te una chiamata, tenere pre-
muto il pulsante Volume su per 
3 secondi fino a quando non 
si sente un segnale acustico. 
L‘audio viene quindi trasferito 
dall‘auricolare al telefono. La 
stessa operazione può essere 
utilizzata per trasferire l‘audio 
dal telefono all‘auricolare.

10.	Disattiva il microfono: durante 
una chiamata, premi il pulsante 
di disattivazione del microfono. 
Il microfono si spegnerà quan-
do sentirai il segnale acustico. 
Premi nuovamente il pulsante 
per riattivarlo.

11.	Interrompi/riproduci musica: 
premi brevemente il pulsante 
multifunzione.

12.	Brano successivo: tieni premu-
to il pulsante per amplificare il 
suono per 2 secondi.

13.	Brano precedente: tenere 
premuto il pulsante di 
disattivazione dell‘audio per 
2 secondi

14.	Collegare un secondo 
dispositivo: collegare il 
telefono A all‘auricolare. Una 
volta collegato, tenere premuto 
il pulsante di disattivazione 
del microfono per 2 secondi. 
Si avvierà la modalità di 
accoppiamento. Collegare il 
telefono B all‘auricolare.

15.	Passare da una chiamata 
all‘altra: se si riceve una 
chiamata dal dispositivo B 
mentre è in corso una chiamata 
sul telefono A, fare doppio clic 
sul pulsante multifunzione 
per mettere in attesa il 
telefono B e il telefono A. 
Quando il telefono B termina la 
chiamata, il telefono A riprende 
automaticamente la chiamata. 
È anche possibile fare doppio 
clic sul pulsante multifunzione 
per passare da una chiamata 
all‘altra tra il telefono A e il 
telefono B.  
Per rifiutare una chiamata in 
arrivo dal telefono B mentre 
è in corso una chiamata sul 
telefono A, tenere premuto 
il pulsante multifunzione per 
2 secondi.

16.	Dimenticare un dispositivo 
accoppiato: tenere premuti 
contemporaneamente i pulsan-
ti di aumento e diminuzione 
del volume per 8 secondi. Un 
segnale acustico avvisa che il 
dispositivo è stato dimenticato 
correttamente. L‘auricolare 
passerà automaticamente alla 
modalità di accoppiamento.

17.	L‘auricolare passerà automati-
camente alla modalità standby 
se non viene collegato a nessun 
dispositivo entro 5 minuti. 
Se nessun dispositivo viene 
collegato entro 5 minuti in 
modalità standby, si spegnerà 
automaticamente.

INDICATORI LED:
•	 Accensione: lampeggia 5 

volte in blu
•	 Spegnimento: lampeggia 5 

volte in rosso
•	 Connesso: lampeggia in blu
•	 Modalità di accoppiamento: 

lampeggia in blu/rosso
•	 Chiamata in arrivo - Lampeggia 

blu ogni 2 secondi
•	 Durante la chiamata - Si 

illumina di blu
•	 Batteria scarica - Lampeggia 

rosso
•	 In carica - Si illumina di rosso
•	 Carica completa - Non si 

illumina di rosso

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO:
•	 Versione BT: 5.2
•	 Portata: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Gamma di frequenza: 

20-20KHz
•	 Frequenza wireless operativa: 

2.400-2.480GHz
•	 Sensibilità: 42dB
•	 Impedenza: 32Ω
•	 Materiale delle cuffie: ABS/

silicone
•	 Capacità della batteria: 110mAh
•	 Ingresso: DC5V/1A
•	 Ascolto musica: 10 ore
•	 Telefono: 7 ore
•	 Tempo in standby: circa 180 ore
•	 Tempo di ricarica: 120 minuti 

1-100%
•	 Dimensioni cuffie: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Peso cuffie: 17 g

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFE-
ZIONE:
1x Auricolare Bluetooth FIXED 
Talk Pro
1x Manuale utente
1x Cavo USB-C

NOTE:
Il prodotto è coperto da garanzia 
secondo le normative vigenti nei 
paesi in cui è venduto. In caso di 
problemi di assistenza, contattare 
il rivenditore presso cui è stato 
acquistato il dispositivo. 
FIXED non si assume alcuna re-
sponsabilità per danni causati da 
un uso improprio del prodotto. 

CURA E MANUTENZIONE DEL 
PRODOTTO
Utilizzare un panno morbido per 
pulire il corpo del ricevitore.
Precauzioni di sicurezza
Non esporre il dispositivo alla 
pioggia o alla neve né immergerlo 
in acqua.
Non lasciare il dispositivo al sole 
all‘interno dell‘auto. 
Non esporre il dispositivo alla luce 
solare diretta né lasciarlo vicino a 
fonti di calore.
Non utilizzare il dispositivo se 
ha subito un forte impatto, se 
è caduto o se è danneggiato in 
qualsiasi modo. 
Non smontare l‘apparecchio, 
poiché sussiste il rischio di scosse 
elettriche e/o ustioni. Non modifi-
care il cavo di alimentazione.
Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini. L‘apertura 
o la modifica non autorizzata 
di parti del prodotto invalida la 
garanzia.
•	 Temperatura di conservazione 

del prodotto: da 0 a 35 °C.
•	 Temperatura di funzionamento 

del prodotto: da 0 a 40 °C.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI: 
In caso di problemi con il 
prodotto, è possibile contattare 
il nostro servizio di assistenza 
all‘indirizzo www.fixed.zone/
podpora 

SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

(Applicabile nei paesi con sistemi 
di raccolta differenziata dei 
materiali riciclabili).
I prodotti vecchi non devono 
essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti 
domestici! Se il prodotto non 
funziona più, smaltirlo in confor-
mità con le normative vigenti nel 
proprio paese.
Ciò garantisce che i prodotti 
vecchi vengano riciclati in modo 
professionale ed elimina anche 
le conseguenze negative per 
l‘ambiente. Per questo motivo, le 
apparecchiature elettriche sono 
contrassegnate con il simbolo 
qui riportato.

Questo prodotto è marcato CE 
in conformità alla Direttiva EMC 
2014/30/UE e alla Direttiva RoHS 
2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. 
dichiara che questo prodotto è 
conforme ai requisiti essenziali e 
alle altre disposizioni pertinenti 
delle Direttive EMC 2014/30/UE e 
RoHS 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Repubblica Ceca

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta 
a FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth 
fülhallgatót.

Mikrofon 1

Hangfelerősítő gomb

Hangcsillapító gomb

LED jelzőfény

Be-/kikapcsoló gomb

Mikrofon némító gomb

Mikrofon 2

Többfunkciós gomb

USB-C csatlakozó
 
Használat előtt olvassa el ezt a 
kézikönyvet.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS:
1.	 Bekapcsolás: csúsztassa 

felfelé a bekapcsológombot. A 
fülhallgató párosítási módba 
vált, és kék és piros színnel 
villog. A párosítás sikeres 
befejezése után a fülhallgató 
5 másodpercenként kék 
színnel villog. A készülék újbóli 
bekapcsolásakor a fülhallgató 
csatlakozik a már párosított 
eszközhöz.

2.	 Kikapcsolás: csúsztassa a 
bekapcsológombot lefelé. 
Kikapcsolás után a piros LED 
5-ször villog.

3.	 Hívás fogadása: nyomja 
meg röviden a többfunkciós 
gombot.

4.	 Hívás befejezése: nyomja 
meg röviden a többfunkciós 
gombot.

5.	 Hívás elutasítása: tartsa 
lenyomva a többfunkciós 
gombot 2 másodpercig.

6.	 Hangerő módosítása: Hívás 
közben vagy zenehallgatás 
közben nyomja meg a Hangerő 
fel gombot a hangerő növelé-
séhez, és a Hangerő le gombot 
a hangerő csökkentéséhez. A 
maximális/minimális hangerő 
elérését hangjelzés jelzi.

7.	 Az utolsó szám tárcsázása: 
Nyomja meg kétszer a 
többfunkciós gombot. A szám 
tárcsázásakor hangjelzés 
hallható.

8.	 Hívja a hangsegédet: tartsa 
lenyomva a multifunkciós 
gombot 2 másodpercig.

9.	 Váltson audio kimenetet: 
hívás közben tartsa lenyomva 
a hangerő növelő gombot 3 
másodpercig, amíg hangje-
lzést nem hall. A hang ezután a 
fülhallgatóról a telefonra kerül 
át. Ugyanezzel a művelettel a 
hang a telefonról a fülhallgató-
ra is átvihető.

10.	Mikrofon némítása: Hívás köz-
ben nyomja meg a mikrofon 
némító gombot. A mikrofon 
kikapcsol, amikor hangjelzés 
hallható. A gomb rövid 
megnyomásával kapcsolhatja 
vissza.

11.	Zene leállítása/lejátszása: 
Nyomja meg röviden a multi-
funkciós gombot.

12.	Következő dal: Tartsa lenyom-
va a gombot 2 másodpercig a 
hang erősítéséhez.

13.	Előző dal: Tartsa lenyomva 
a némítás gombot 2 más-
odpercig.

14.	Második eszköz csatlakoz-
tatása: Csatlakoztassa az 
A telefont a fülhallgatóhoz. 
A csatlakozás után tartsa 
lenyomva a mikrofon némítás 
gombot 2 másodpercig. Ezzel 
elindul a párosítási mód. 
Csatlakoztassa a B telefont a 
fülhallgatóhoz.

15.	Hívás átkapcsolása az 
eszközök között: Ha a telefon 
A-n folyamatban van egy 
hívás, és a telefon B-n hívás 
érkezik, kattintson duplán 
a többfunkciós gombra a 
telefon B várakoztatásához és 
a telefon A várakoztatá-
sához. Amikor a telefon B 
befejezi a hívást, a telefon 
A automatikusan folytatja a 
hívást. A többfunkciós gombra 
kattintva duplán is válthat a 
telefon A és a telefon B hívásai 
között.  
Ha az A telefonon hívás folyik, 
és a B telefonról érkezik hívás, 
a multifunkciós gombot 2 
másodpercig lenyomva tartva 
utasíthatja el a hívást.

16.	Párosított eszköz elfelej-
tése: tartsa lenyomva a 
hangerő növelő és csökkentő 
gombokat 8 másodpercig. 
A hangjelzés jelzi, hogy az 
eszköz elfelejtése sikeres volt. 
A fülhallgató automatikusan 
párosítási módba vált.

17.	A fülhallgató automatikusan 
készenléti módba vált, ha 5 
percen belül nem csatlakozik 
hozzá egyetlen eszköz sem. 
Ha készenléti módban 5 
percen belül nem csatlakozik 
hozzá eszköz, automatikusan 
kikapcsol.

LED-JELZÉS:
•	 Bekapcsolás – 5-ször kék 

villogás
•	 Kikapcsolás – 5-ször piros 

villogás
•	 Csatlakoztatva – kék villogás
•	 Párosítási mód – kék/piros 

villogás
•	 Bejövő hívás – 2 másodper-

cenként kék villogás
•	 Hívás közben – kék fény
•	 Alacsony akkumulátor töltött-

ség – piros villogás
•	 Töltés – piros fény
•	 Töltés befejezve – piros fény 

nem világít

TERMÉKADATOK:
•	 BT verzió: 5.2
•	 Hatótávolság: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frekvenciatartomány: 

20-20 kHz
•	 Vezeték nélküli működési 

frekvencia: 2,400-2,480 GHz
•	 Érzékenység: 42 dB
•	 Impedancia: 32 Ω
•	 Fejhallgató anyaga: ABS/

szilikon
•	 Akkumulátor kapacitás: 

110 mAh
•	 Bemenet: DC5V/1A
•	 Zenehallgatás: 10 óra
•	 Telefonálás: 7 óra
•	 Készenléti idő: kb. 180 óra
•	 Töltési idő: 120 perc 1-100%
•	 Fejhallgató méretei: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Fejhallgató súlya: 17 g

A CSOMAG TARTALMA:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth 
fülhallgató
1x Felhasználói kézikönyv
1x USB-C kábel

MEGJEGYZÉSEK:
A termékre az értékesítés 
szerinti országok jogszabályai 
szerinti garancia vonatkozik. 
Szervizelési problémák esetén 
kérjük, forduljon a készüléket 
értékesítő kereskedőhöz. 
A FIXED nem vállal felelősséget 
a termék nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatából eredő károkért. 

A TERMÉK ÁPOLÁSA ÉS KAR-
BANTARTÁSA
A készülék testét puha ruhával 
tisztítsa meg.

BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Ne tegye ki a készüléket esőnek 
vagy hónek, és ne merítse vízbe.
Ne hagyja a készüléket a napon 
az autóban. 
Ne tegye ki a készüléket 
közvetlen napfénynek, és ne 
hagyja hőforrások közelében.
Ne használja a készüléket, ha 
erős ütésnek volt kitéve, ha 
leejtette, vagy ha bármilyen 
módon megsérült. 
Ne szerelje szét a készüléket, 
mert áramütés és/vagy égési 
sérülések veszélye áll fenn. Ne 
módosítsa a tápkábelt.
Tartsa a készüléket gyermekektől 
elzárva. A termék alkatrészeinek 
jogosulatlan kinyitása vagy mó-
dosítása a garancia elvesztését 
vonja maga után.
•	 A termék tárolási hőmérsékle-

te: 0–35 °C
•	 A termék üzemi hőmérsékle-

te: 0–40 °C

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS: 
A termékkel kapcsolatos problé-
mák esetén vegye fel a kapcsola-
tot ügyfélszolgálatunkkal a www.
fixed.zone/podpora címen. 

TERMÉK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA

(Alkalmazandó az újrahasz-
nosítható anyagok szelektív 
gyűjtési rendszerével rendelkező 
országokban).
A régi termékeket nem szabad 
a háztartási hulladékkal együtt 
dobni! Ha a termék már nem 
működik, akkor az Ön országában 
érvényes előírásoknak me-
gfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani.
Ez biztosítja, hogy a régi 
termékek szakszerűen 
kerüljenek újrahasznosításra, és 
így elkerülhetők a környezetre 
gyakorolt káros hatások. Ezért 
az elektromos berendezések az 
itt látható szimbólummal vannak 
jelölve.

Ez a termék az EMC 2014/30/EU 
irányelvnek és a RoHS 2011/65/
EU irányelvnek megfelelően 
CE jelöléssel rendelkezik. A 
FIXED.zone a.s. kijelenti, hogy 
ez a termék megfelel az EMC 
2014/30/EU és a RoHS 2011/65/
EU irányelvek alapvető követel-
ményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó 
rendelkezéseinek.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Csehország

Dėkojame už FIXED Talk Pro 
bluetooth ausinių pirkimą.

Mikrofonas 1

Garso stiprinimo 
mygtukas

Garso silpninimo 
mygtukas

LED indikatorius

Įjungimo mygtukas

Mikrofono išjungimo 
mygtukas

Mikrofonas 2

Daugiafunkcinis 
mygtukas

USB-C jungtis

Prieš naudodami perskaitykite 
šią instrukciją.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA:
1.	 Įjungimas: pastumkite 

maitinimo mygtuką į viršų. 
Ausinės pereis į suporavimo 
režimą ir mirksės mėlyna ir 
raudona spalvomis. Sėkmingai 
suporavus, ausinės mirksės 
mėlyna spalva kas 5 sekundes. 
Vėl įjungus, ausinės prisijungs 
prie jau suporuoto įrenginio.

2.	 Išjungimas: stumkite maitini-
mo mygtuką žemyn. Išjungus, 
raudona LED lemputė mirgės 
5 kartus.

3.	 Skambučio priėmimas: 
trumpai paspauskite daugia-
funkcinį mygtuką.

4.	 Skambučio atmetimas: 
trumpai paspauskite daugia-
funkcinį mygtuką.

5.	 Skambučio atmetimas: 2 
sekundes laikykite nuspaudę 
daugiafunkcinį mygtuką.

6.	 Garsumo keitimas: pokalbio 
metu arba klausydamiesi 
muzikos, paspauskite 
garsumo didinimo mygtuką, 
kad padidintumėte garsumą, ir 
garsumo mažinimo mygtuką, 
kad jį sumažintumėte. Tonas 
įspės jus apie maksimalų / 
minimalų garsumą.

7.	 Paskutinio numerio rinkimas: 
2 kartus paspauskite dau-
giafunkcinį mygtuką. Tonas 
įspės jus, kai numeris bus 
surinktas.

8.	 Iššaukti balso asistentą: 2 
sekundes laikykite nuspaudę 
daugiafunkcinį mygtuką.

9.	 Perjungti garso išvestį: 
pokalbio metu 3 sekundes 
laikykite nuspaudę garsumo 
didinimo mygtuką, kol išgirsite 
pyptelėjimą. Garso signalas 
bus perkeliamas iš ausinių 
į telefoną. Ta pačia tvarka 
galite perkelti garso signalą iš 
telefono į ausines.

10.	Mikrofono išjungimas: 
pokalbio metu paspauskite 
mikrofono išjungimo mygtuką. 
Pamatę signalą, mikrofonas 
bus išjungtas. Norėdami vėl 
įjungti mikrofoną, trumpai 
paspauskite mygtuką.

11.	Muzikos paleidimas/sustab-
dymas: trumpai paspauskite 
daugiafunkcinį mygtuką.

12.	Kitas kūrinys: paspauskite ir 2 
sekundes laikykite nuspaudę 
mygtuką, kad garsas būtų 
sustiprintas.

13.	Ankstesnis kūrinys: 2 
sekundes laikykite nuspaudę 
mykimo mygtuką.

14.	Prijunkite antrąjį įrenginį: 
prijunkite telefoną A prie 
ausinių. Prijungus, 2 sekundes 
laikykite nuspaudę mikrofono 
mykimo mygtuką. Tada 
prasidės poravimo režimas. 
Prijunkite telefoną B prie 
ausinių.

15.	Perjungti skambutį tarp 
įrenginių: jei skambina įren-
ginys B, o telefonas A jau yra 
užimtas, dukart spustelėkite 
daugiafunkcinį mygtuką, kad 
telefonas B būtų perjungtas į 
laukimo režimą, o telefonas A 
– į laukimo režimą. Kai telefo-
nas B baigia pokalbį, telefonas 
A automatiškai atnaujina 
pokalbį. Taip pat galite dukart 
spustelėti daugiafunkcinį 
mygtuką, kad perjungtumėte 
skambučius iš telefono A į 
telefoną B ir atvirkščiai.  
Norėdami atmesti skambutį 
iš telefono B, kai vyksta 
pokalbis telefone A, 2 sekun-
des palaikykite nuspaudę 
daugiafunkcinį mygtuką.

16.	Susietų įrenginių pamiršimas: 
8 sekundes palaikykite 
nuspaudę garsumo didinimo 
ir mažinimo mygtukus. 
Pranešimas apie sėkmingą 
įrenginio pamiršimą bus 
pateiktas garso signalu. 
Ausinės automatiškai pereis į 
susiejimo režimą.

17.	Jei ausinės per 5 minutes 
nebus prijungtos prie jokio 
įrenginio, jos automatiškai 
pereis į budėjimo režimą. 
Jei budėjimo režimu per 5 
minutes nebus prijungtas joks 
įrenginys, ausinės automatiš-
kai išsijungs.

LED INDIKATORIUS:
•	  Įjungta – mirksi 5 kartus 

mėlyna spalva
•	 Išjungta – mirksi 5 kartus 

raudona spalva
•	 Prijungta – mirksi mėlyna 

spalva
•	 Susiejimo režimas – mirksi 

mėlyna/raudona spalva
•	 Įeinantis skambutis – mirksi 

mėlyna kas 2 sekundes
•	 Skambučio metu – šviečia 

mėlyna
•	 Mažai baterijos – mirksi 

raudona
•	 Įkraunama – šviečia raudona
•	 Įkrauta – nešviečia raudona

PRODUKTO SPECIFIKACIJOS:
•	 BT versija: 5.2
•	 Veikimo spindulys: 20 m
•	 Lustas: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Kodekas: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Dažnių diapazonas: 20–20 kHz
•	 Bevielio ryšio dažnis: 

2,400–2,480 GHz
•	 Jautrumas: 42 dB
•	 Impedansas: 32 Ω
•	 Ausinių medžiaga: ABS/

silikonas
•	 Baterijos talpa: 110 mAh
•	 Įėjimas: DC5V/1A
•	 Muzikos klausymas: 10 

valandų
•	 Telefonas: 7 valandos
•	 Budėjimo laikas: apie 180 

valandų
•	 Įkrovimo laikas: 120 minučių 

1-100%
•	 Ausinių matmenys: 75 x 59 

x 15 mm
•	 Ausinių svoris: 17 g

PAKUOTĖJE YRA:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth 
ausinės
1x Vartotojo vadovas
1x USB-C laidas

PASTABOS:
Produktui taikoma garantija 
pagal šalių, kuriose jis parduoda-
mas, teisės aktų nuostatas. Jei 
kyla problemų dėl aptarnavimo, 
kreipkitės į parduotuvę, kurioje 
įsigijote įrenginį. 
FIXED neatsako už žalą, padarytą 
netinkamai naudojant produktą. 

PRODUKTO PRIEŽIŪRA IR 
TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA
Naudokite minkštą šluostę, kad 
nuvalytumėte ausinių korpusą.

SAUGOS PRIEMONĖ
Nelaikykite prietaiso lietuje ar 
sniege ir nemerkite jo į vandenį.
Nelaikykite prietaiso saulėje 
paliktame automobilyje. 
Nelaikykite prietaiso tiesiogi-
niuose saulės spinduliuose ir 
netoli šilumos šaltinių.
Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei jis 
buvo stipriai sudaužytas, nukrito 
ar yra kitaip pažeistas. 
Negalima išardyti įrangos, nes 
yra elektros smūgio ir (arba) 
nudegimų pavojus. Negalima 
modifikuoti maitinimo laido.
Laikykite įrenginį vaikams nepa-
siekiamoje vietoje. Neteisėtas 
produkto dalių atidarymas 
ar modifikavimas panaikina 
garantiją.
•	 Produkto laikymo tempe-

ratūra: nuo 0 iki 35 °C.
•	 Produkto darbo temperatūra: 

nuo 0 iki 40 °C.

TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS 
Jei kyla problemų su produktu, 
galite susisiekti su mūsų pagal-
bos tarnyba adresu www.fixed.
zone/podpora 

PRODUKTO ŠALINIMAS

(Taikoma šalyse, kuriose yra 
atskiri perdirbamų medžiagų 
surinkimo sistemos).
Senoji produkcija neturi būti 
išmetama kartu su buitinėmis 
atliekomis! Jei produktas nebe-
veikia, jį reikia išmesti pagal jūsų 
šalyje galiojančius teisės aktus.
Tai užtikrina, kad sena produkcija 
bus perdirbta profesionaliai ir 
nebus padaryta žala aplinkai. 
Dėl šios priežasties elektros 
įranga yra pažymėta čia pateiktu 
simboliu.

Šis produktas yra pažymėtas 
CE ženklu pagal EMC direktyvą 
2014/30/ES ir RoHS direktyvą 
2011/65/ES. FIXED.zone a.s. 
šiuo dokumentu patvirtina, kad 
šis produktas atitinka esminius 
reikalavimus ir kitas atitinkamas 
EMC 2014/30/ES ir RoHS 
2011/65/ES direktyvų nuostatas.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Čekija

Bedankt voor het kopen van de FI-
XED Talk Pro Bluetooth-headset.

Microfoon 1

Knop voor geluidsver-
sterking

Dempknop

LED-indicatie

Aan-knop

Knop voor dempen van 
microfoon

Microfoon 2

Multifunctionele knop

USB-C-connector

Lees deze handleiding voor 
gebruik.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
1.	 Inschakelen: schuif de aan/

uit-knop omhoog. De headset 
schakelt dan over naar de 
koppelingsmodus en knippert 
blauw en rood. Na succesvolle 
koppeling knippert de headset 
om de 5 seconden blauw. 
Wanneer u de headset weer 
inschakelt, maakt deze verbin-
ding met het reeds gekoppelde 
apparaat.

2.	 Uitschakelen: schuif de aan/
uit-knop naar beneden. Na het 
uitschakelen knippert het rode 
lampje 5 keer.

3.	 Oproep beantwoorden: druk 
kort op de multifunctionele 
knop.

4.	 Oproep beëindigen: druk kort 
op de multifunctionele knop.

5.	 Oproep weigeren: houd de mul-
tifunctionele knop 2 seconden 
ingedrukt.

6.	 Het volume wijzigen: tijdens 
een gesprek of terwijl u naar 
muziek luistert, drukt u op 
de knop Volume omhoog om 
het volume te verhogen en op 
de knop Volume omlaag om 
het volume te verlagen. Een 
toon geeft aan wanneer het 
maximale/minimale volume 
is bereikt.

7.	 Het laatst gekozen nummer 
bellen: druk 2 keer op de 
multifunctionele knop. Een ge-
luidssignaal geeft aan wanneer 
het nummer wordt gekozen.

8.	 De spraakassistent oproepen: 
houd de multifunctionele knop 
2 seconden ingedrukt.

9.	 De audio-uitgang wisselen: 
houd tijdens een gesprek 
de volumeknop omhoog 3 
seconden ingedrukt totdat u 
een pieptoon hoort. Het geluid 
wordt dan overgeschakeld van 
de headset naar de telefoon. 
Dezelfde handeling kan worden 
gebruikt om het geluid van de 
telefoon naar de headset over 
te schakelen.

10.	Microfoon dempen: Druk 
tijdens een gesprek op de 
knop voor het dempen van de 
microfoon. De microfoon wordt 
uitgeschakeld wanneer u een 
pieptoon hoort. Druk nogmaals 
kort op de knop om de micro-
foon weer in te schakelen.

11.	Muziek stoppen/afspelen: Druk 
kort op de multifunctionele 
knop.

12.	Volgend nummer: Houd de 
knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om 
het geluid te versterken.

13.	Vorig nummer: houd de 
dempknop 2 seconden 
ingedrukt.

14.	Een tweede apparaat verbin-
den: verbind telefoon A met 
de headset. Houd de micro-
foondempknop 2 seconden 
ingedrukt zodra de verbinding 
tot stand is gebracht. De 
koppelingsmodus wordt dan 
gestart. Verbind telefoon B met 
de headset.

15.	Overschakelen tussen appara-
ten: Als u een oproep ontvangt 
op apparaat B terwijl er een 
gesprek gaande is op telefoon 
A, dubbelklikt u op de multifun-
ctionele knop om telefoon B in 
de wacht te zetten en telefoon 
A in de wacht te zetten. Wa-
nneer telefoon B het gesprek 
beëindigt, wordt het gesprek 
op telefoon A automatisch 
hervat. U kunt ook dubbelklik-
ken op de multifunctionele 
knop om te schakelen tussen 
gesprekken van telefoon A en 
telefoon B. 
Om een inkomende oproep van 
telefoon B te weigeren terwijl 
er een gesprek gaande is op 
telefoon A, houdt u de multi-
functionele knop 2 seconden 
ingedrukt.

16.	Een gekoppeld apparaat 
vergeten: houd de knoppen 
voor het verhogen en verlagen 
van het volume 8 seconden 
tegelijk ingedrukt. Er klinkt 
een pieptoon om aan te geven 
dat het apparaat succesvol is 
vergeten. De headset schakelt 
automatisch over naar de 
koppelingsmodus.

17.	De headset schakelt 
automatisch over naar de stan-
d-bymodus als deze binnen 5 
minuten niet is verbonden met 
een apparaat. Als er binnen 5 
minuten in de stand-bymodus 
geen apparaat is verbonden, 
wordt de headset automatisch 
uitgeschakeld.

LED-INDICATIE:
•	 Ingeschakeld – Knippert 5 

keer blauw
•	 Uitgeschakeld – Knippert 5 

keer rood
•	 Verbonden – Knippert blauw
•	 Koppelingsmodus – Knippert 

blauw/rood
•	 Inkomende oproep - Knippert 

elke 2 seconden blauw
•	 Tijdens een gesprek - Brandt 

blauw
•	 Batterij bijna leeg - Knippert 

rood
•	 Opladen - Brandt rood
•	 Opgeladen - Brandt niet rood

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES:
•	 BT-versie: 5.2
•	 Bereik: 20 m
•	 Chipset: Qualcomm QCC3040
•	 Codec: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frequentiebereik: 20-20 KHz
•	 Draadloze frequentie: 2,400-

2,480 GHz
•	 Gevoeligheid: 42 dB
•	 Impedantie: 32 Ω
•	 Materiaal hoofdtelefoon: ABS/

siliconen
•	 Batterijcapaciteit: 110 mAh
•	 Ingang: DC5V/1A
•	 Muziek luisteren: 10 uur
•	 Telefoon: 7 uur
•	 Stand-bytijd: ca. 180 uur
•	 Oplaadtijd: 120 minuten 1-100%
•	 Afmetingen hoofdtelefoon: 75 

x 59 x 15 mm
•	 Gewicht hoofdtelefoon: 17 g

INCLUSIEF
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth-
-headset
1x Gebruikershandleiding
1x USB-C-kabel

OPMERKINGEN:
Het product valt onder de 
garantie volgens de wettelijke 
voorschriften in de landen waar 
het wordt verkocht. Neem bij 
serviceproblemen contact op met 
de winkel waar u het apparaat 
hebt gekocht. 
FIXED aanvaardt geen aansprake-
lijkheid voor schade veroorzaakt 
door onjuist gebruik van het 
product. 

PRODUCTVERZORGING EN 
ONDERHOUD
Gebruik een zachte doek om de 
behuizing van de handset schoon 
te maken.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan 
regen of sneeuw en dompel het 
niet onder in water.
Laat het apparaat niet in de zon 
liggen in de auto. 
Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan 
direct zonlicht en laat het niet 
in de buurt van warmtebronnen 
liggen.
Gebruik het apparaat niet als 
het een zware klap heeft gehad, 
is gevallen of op enige wijze is 
beschadigd. 
Demonteer de apparatuur niet, er 
bestaat gevaar voor elektrische 
schokken en/of brandwonden. 
Wijzig het netsnoer niet.
Houd het apparaat buiten het 
bereik van kinderen. Het ongeo-
orloofd openen of wijzigen van 
onderdelen van het product maakt 
de garantie ongeldig.
•	 Opslagtemperatuur van het 

product: 0 tot 35 °C
•	 Bedrijfstemperatuur van het 

product: 0 tot 40 °C

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING: 
Als u problemen met het product 
ondervindt, kunt u contact opne-
men met onze ondersteuning via 
www.fixed.zone/podpora. 

PRODUCTAFVOER

(Van toepassing in landen met 
gescheiden inzamelingssystemen 
voor recyclebare materialen).
Oude producten mogen niet bij 
het huishoudelijk afval worden 
weggegooid! Als het product niet 
meer werkt, moet u het afvoeren 
volgens de geldende voorschrif-
ten in uw land.
Zo wordt ervoor gezorgd dat oude 
producten op een professionele 
manier worden gerecycled en 
worden negatieve gevolgen voor 
het milieu voorkomen. Om deze 
reden is de elektrische apparatuur 
voorzien van het hier afgebeelde 
symbool.

Dit product is CE-gemarkeerd 
in overeenstemming met de 
EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU en de 
RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU. FIXED.
zone a.s. verklaart hierbij dat dit 
product voldoet aan de essentiële 
eisen en andere relevante 
bepalingen van de EMC-richtlijn 
2014/30/EU en de RoHS-richtlijn 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tsjechië

Takk for at du kjøpte FIXED Talk 
Pro Bluetooth-hodesettet.

Mikrofon 1

Knapp for lydfors-
terkning

Knapp for lyddemping

LED-indikator

Strømknapp

Knapp for mikrofon 
demping

Mikrofon 2

Multifunksjonsknapp

USB-C-kontakt

Les denne bruksanvisningen 
før bruk.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1.	 Slå på: skyv strømknappen 

oppover. Hodetelefonene 
går da over til paringsmodus 
og blinker blått og rødt. 
Etter vellykket paring blinker 
hodetelefonene blått hvert 5. 
sekund. Når de slås på igjen, 
kobler hodetelefonene seg til 
den allerede parede enheten.

2.	 Slå av: skyv strømknappen 
nedover. Etter at den er slått 
av, vil den røde LED-lampen 
blinke 5 ganger.

3.	 Svare på anrop: trykk kort på 
multifunksjonsknappen.

4.	 Legg på: trykk kort på multi-
funksjonsknappen.

5.	 Avvise anrop: trykk og hold 
inne multifunksjonsknappen i 
2 sekunder.

6.	 Endre volum: Under en 
samtale eller mens du lytter til 
musikk, trykker du på volum 
opp-knappen for å øke volu-
met og volum ned-knappen 
for å redusere det. En tone 
varsler deg om maksimalt/
minimalt volum.

7.	 Ring det sist ringte nummeret: 
Trykk på multifunksjonsknap-
pen to ganger. En hørbar tone 
varsler deg når nummeret 
er ringt.

8.	 Ring stemmeassisten-
ten: Trykk og hold inne 
multifunksjonsknappen i 2 
sekunder.

9.	 Bytt lydutgang: Under en 
samtale trykker du og holder 
inne volum opp-knappen i 3 
sekunder til du hører et pip. 
Lyden overføres da fra head-
settet til telefonen. Samme 
fremgangsmåte kan brukes 
for å overføre lyd fra telefonen 
til headsettet.

10.	Demp mikrofonen: Under 
en samtale trykker du på 
mikrofon-dempe-knappen. 
Mikrofonen slås av når 
pipetonen høres. Trykk kort 
på knappen igjen for å slå den 
på igjen.

11.	Stopp/spill av musikk: Trykk 
kort på multifunksjon-
sknappen.

12.	Neste sang: Trykk og hold 
inne knappen for å forsterke 
lyden i 2 sekunder.

13.	Forrige sang: Trykk og hold 
inne dempeknappen i 2 
sekunder

14.	Koble til en annen enhet: 
Koble telefon A til headsettet. 
Når den er koblet til, holder 
du mikrofonknappen inne i 
2 sekunder. Paringsmodus 
starter da. Koble telefon B til 
headsettet.

15.	Bytt samtale mellom enheter: 
Hvis du mottar en samtale 
fra enhet B mens en samtale 
pågår på telefon A, dobbel-
tklikker du multifunksjon-
sknappen for å sette telefon B 
på vent og sette telefon A på 
vent. Når telefon B avslutter 
samtalen, gjenopptar telefon 
A automatisk samtalen. Du 
kan også dobbeltklikke multi-
funksjonsknappen for å bytte 
mellom samtaler fra telefon A 
og telefon B.  
For å avvise en innkommende 
samtale fra telefon B mens en 
samtale pågår på telefon A, 
holder du multifunksjonskna-
ppen inne i 2 sekunder.

16.	Glemme en paret enhet: 
Hold volum opp- og volum 
ned-knappene inne samtidig 
i 8 sekunder. Det høres et pip 
for å varsle deg om at enheten 
er glemt. Hodetelefonene 
går automatisk over til 
paringsmodus.

17.	Hodesettet vil automatisk gå 
over til hvilemodus hvis det 
ikke er koblet til noen enhet 
innen 5 minutter. Hvis ingen 
enhet er koblet til innen 5 
minutter i hvilemodus, vil det 
automatisk slå seg av.

LED-INDIKATOR:
•	 Strøm på – Blinker 5 ganger 

blått
•	 Strøm av – Blinker 5 ganger 

rødt
•	 Koblet til – Blinker blått
•	 Paringsmodus – Blinker 

blått/rødt
•	 Innkommende anrop – Blinker 

blått hvert 2. sekund
•	 Under samtale – Lyser blått
•	 Lavt batterinivå – Blinker rødt
•	 Lader – Lyser rødt
•	 Ladet – Lyser ikke rødt

PRODUKTSPESIFIKASJONER:
•	 BT-versjon: 5.2
•	 Rekkevidde: 20 m
•	 Brikkesett: Qualcomm 

QCC3040
•	 Kodek: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frekvensområde: 20-20 KHz
•	 Trådløs driftsfrekvens: 2,400-

2,480 GHz
•	 Følsomhet: 42 dB
•	 Impedans: 32 Ω
•	 Hodetelefonmateriale: ABS/

silikon
•	 Batterikapasitet: 110 mAh
•	 Inngang: DC5V/1A
•	 Musikkavspilling: 10 timer
•	 Telefon: 7 timer
•	 Standby-tid: ca. 180 timer
•	 Ladetid: 120 minutter 1-100 %
•	 Hodetelefonens dimensjoner: 

75 x 59 x 15 mm
•	 Hodetelefonens vekt: 17 g

PAKKEN INNEHOLDER
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth-
-hodesett
1x Brukerhåndbok
1x USB-C-kabel

MERKNADER:
Produktet er dekket av garanti 
i henhold til lovgivningen i 
landene hvor det selges. Ved 
serviceproblemer, vennligst 
kontakt forhandleren hvor du 
kjøpte enheten. 
FIXED påtar seg ikke ansvar for 
skader forårsaket av feil bruk av 
produktet. 

PRODUKTPLEIE OG VEDLI-
KEHOLD
Bruk en myk klut til å rengjøre 
håndsettet.

SIKKERHETSREGLER
Ikke utsett enheten for regn eller 
snø, og ikke dypp den i vann.
Ikke la enheten ligge i solen 
i bilen. 
Ikke utsett enheten for direkte 
sollys eller la den ligge i nærhe-
ten av varmekilder.
Ikke bruk enheten hvis den har 
blitt utsatt for kraftig støt, hvis 
den har falt ned eller hvis den er 
skadet på noen måte. 
Ikke demonter utstyret, da det 
er fare for elektrisk støt og/eller 
brannskader. Ikke modifiser 
strømledningen.
Oppbevar enheten utilgjengelig 
for barn. Uautorisert åpning eller 
modifisering av produktdeler vil 
ugyldiggjøre garantien.
•	 Oppbevaringstemperatur for 

produktet: 0 til 35 °C
•	 Driftstemperatur for produk-

tet: 0 til 40 °C

FEILSØKING 
Ved problemer med produktet 
kan du kontakte vår kundestøtte 
på www.fixed.zone/podpora 

AVHENDING AV PRODUKT

(Gjelder i land med separate 
innsamlingssystemer for resirku-
lerbare materialer).
Gamle produkter må ikke kastes 
sammen med husholdningsavfall! 
Hvis produktet ikke lenger fun-
gerer, må det kastes i henhold til 
gjeldende forskrifter i ditt land.
Dette sikrer at gamle produkter 
blir resirkulert på en profesjonell 
måte og eliminerer også negative 
miljøkonsekvenser. Av denne 
grunn er det elektriske utstyret 
merket med symbolet som 
vises her.

Dette produktet er CE-merket 
i henhold til EMC-direktivet 
2014/30/EU og RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
erklærer herved at dette produk-
tet oppfyller de grunnleggende 
kravene og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i EMC-direktivet 
2014/30/EU og RoHS-direktivet 
2011/65/EU..

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Tsjekkia

Paldies, ka iegādājāties FIXED 
Talk Pro Bluetooth austiņas.

Mikrofons 1

Skaņas pastiprināšanas 
poga

Skaņas vājināšanas 
poga

LED indikators

Ieslēgšanas poga

Mikrofona izslēgšanas 
poga

Mikrofons 2

Daudzfunkciju poga

USB-C savienotājs
 
Pirms lietošanas izlasiet šo 
rokasgrāmatu.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS:
1.	 Ieslēgšana: pabīdiet 

ieslēgšanas pogu uz augšu. 
Austiņas pārslēgsies uz 
savienošanas režīmu un 
mirgos zilā un sarkanā krāsā. 
Pēc veiksmīgas savienošanas 
austiņas mirgos zilā krāsā ik 
pēc 5 sekundēm. Kad austiņas 
tiks ieslēgtas atkārtoti, tās 
savienosies ar jau savienoto 
ierīci.

2.	 Izslēgšana: pabīdiet 
ieslēgšanas pogu uz leju. 
Pēc izslēgšanas sarkana LED 
indikatora gaisma mirgos 
5 reizes. 

3.	 Zvanu atbildēšana: īsi nospie-
diet daudzfunkciju pogu.

4.	 Zvanu noliekšana: īsi nospie-
diet daudzfunkciju pogu.

5.	 Zvanu noraidīšana: nospiediet 
un turiet daudzfunkciju pogu 
2 sekundes.

6.	 Skaļuma maiņa: Zvanīšanas 
laikā vai klausoties mūziku, 
nospiediet pogu Skaļāk, 
lai palielinātu skaļumu, un 
pogu Klusāk, lai samazinātu 
skaļumu. Tons brīdinās par 
maksimālo/minimālo skaļumu.

7.	 Pēdējā izsaukta numura 
izsaukšana: Nospiediet 
daudzfunkciju pogu 2 reizes. 
Skaņas signāls brīdinās, kad 
numurs ir izsaukta.

8.	 Zvaniet balss palīgam: 
nospiediet un turiet nospie-
stu daudzfunkciju pogu 2 
sekundes.

9.	 Pārslēdziet audio izvadi: 
zvana laikā nospiediet un 
turiet nospiestu skaļuma pa-
lielināšanas pogu 3 sekundes, 
līdz dzirdat signālu. Skaņa 
tiek pārraidīta no austiņām uz 
tālruni. To pašu darbību var 
izmantot, lai pārraidītu skaņu 
no tālruņa uz austiņām.

10.	Mikrofona izslēgšana: 
Zvanīšanas laikā nospiediet 
mikrofona izslēgšanas pogu. 
Mikrofons tiks izslēgts, kad 
atskanēs signāls. Lai to atkal 
ieslēgtu, nospiediet pogu 
vēlreiz.

11.	Mūzikas atskaņošanas 
apturēšana/atskaņošana: 
Nospiediet daudzfunkciju 
pogu.

12.	Nākamā dziesma: Nospiediet 
un turiet pogu, lai pastiprinātu 
skaņu 2 sekundes.

13.	
14.	Iepriekšējā dziesma: 

Nospiediet un turiet pogu 
klusināšanai 2 sekundes.

15.	Otrās ierīces savienošana: Sa-
vienojiet tālruni A ar austiņām. 
Pēc savienošanas turiet pogu 
mikrofonu klusināšanai 2 
sekundes. Tad sāksies savi-
enošanas režīms. Savienojiet 
tālruni B ar austiņām.

16.	Zvanu pārslēgšana starp 
ierīcēm: ja zvanu saņem no 
ierīces B, kamēr zvans ir 
ieslēgts telefonā A, divreiz 
noklikšķiniet uz daudzfunkciju 
pogas, lai pārtrauktu zvanu te-
lefonā B un pārtrauktu zvanu 
telefonā A. Kad zvans telefonā 
B beidzas, zvans telefonā 
A automātiski atsākas. Jūs 
varat arī divreiz noklikšķināt 
uz daudzfunkciju pogas, lai 
pārslēgtos starp zvaniem no 
telefona A un telefona B.  
Lai noraidītu ienākošo zvanu 
no tālruņa B, kamēr notiek 
zvans tālrunī A, nospiediet un 
turiet nospiestu daudzfunkciju 
pogu 2 sekundes.

17.	Pāri savienotās ierīces 
aizmirst: turiet nospiestas 
skaļuma palielināšanas un sa-
mazināšanas pogas vienlaikus 
8 sekundes. Skanēs signāls, 
kas paziņos, ka ierīce ir 
veiksmīgi aizmirsta. Austiņas 
automātiski pārslēgsies uz 
pāri savienošanas režīmu.

18.	Austiņas automātiski 
pārslēgsies uz gaidīšanas 
režīmu, ja 5 minūšu laikā tās 
netiks savienotas ar nevienu 
ierīci. Ja gaidīšanas režīmā 5 
minūšu laikā netiks savienota 
neviena ierīce, tās automātiski 
izslēgsies.

LED INDIXKATORS:
•	 Ieslēgts – 5 reizes mirgo zils
•	 Izslēgts – 5 reizes mirgo 

sarkans
•	 Savienots – mirgo zils
•	 Savienošanas režīms – mirgo 

zils/sarkans
•	 Ienākošs zvans – mirgo zili ik 

pēc 2 sekundēm
•	 Zvanu laikā – deg zili
•	 Zems akumulatora līmenis – 

mirgo sarkani
•	 Uzlādē – deg sarkani
•	 Uzlādēts – nedeg sarkani

PRODUKTA SPECIFIKĀCIJAS:
•	 BT versija: 5.2
•	 Darbības rādiuss: 20 m
•	 Mikroshēma: Qualcomm 

QCC3040
•	 Kodeks: aptX Adaptive, SBC
•	 Frekvenču diapazons: 

20–20 kHz
•	 Darbības bezvadu frekvence: 

2,400–2,480 GHz
•	 Jūtība: 42 dB
•	 Impedance: 32 Ω
•	 Austiņu materiāls: ABS/

silikons
•	 Akumulatora jauda: 110 mAh
•	 Ieeja: DC5V/1A
•	 Mūzikas klausīšanās: 10 

stundas
•	 Tālrunis: 7 stundas
•	 Gaidstāves laiks: aptuveni 

180 stundas
•	 Uzlādes laiks: 120 minūtes 

1-100%
•	 Austiņu izmēri: 75 x 59 x 

15 mm
•	 Austiņu svars: 17 g

KOMPLEKTĀCIJĀ IETILPST:
1x FIXED Talk Pro Bluetooth 
austiņas
1x Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
1x USB-C kabelis

PIEZĪMES:
Produktam ir garantija saskaņā 
ar tās valstīs, kurā tas tiek 
pārdots, spēkā esošajiem tiesību 
aktiem. Ja rodas problēmas ar 
servisu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
izplatītāju, no kura iegādājāties 
ierīci. 
FIXED neuzņemas atbildību 
par bojājumiem, kas radušies 
nepareizas produkta lietošanas 
rezultātā. 

PRODUKTA KOPŠANA UN 
UZTURĒŠANA
Austiņas korpusu tīriet ar mīkstu 
drānu.

DROŠĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Neļaujiet ierīcei nokļūt lietū 
vai sniegā, kā arī nemērcējiet 
to ūdenī.
Neatstājiet ierīci automašīnā 
saulē. 
Neļaujiet ierīcei nokļūt tiešā 
saules gaismā un neatstājiet to 
siltuma avotu tuvumā.
Nelietojiet ierīci, ja tā ir cietusi no 
spēcīga trieciena, ir nokritusi vai 
ir kā citādi bojāta. 
Neizjauciet ierīci, jo pastāv 
elektriskās strāvas trieciena un/
vai apdeguma risks. Nemainiet 
barošanas vadu.
Ierīci turiet bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. Neatļauta produkta detaļu 
atvēršana vai modificēšana anulē 
garantiju.
•	 Produkta uzglabāšanas 

temperatūra: 0 līdz 35 °C
•	 Produkta darbības tempe-

ratūra: 0 līdz 40 °C

PROBLĒMU NOVĒRŠANA: 
Ja rodas problēmas ar produktu, 
varat sazināties ar mūsu atbalsta 
dienestu, rakstot uz www.fixed.
zone/podpora 

PRODUKTA IZNĪCINĀŠANA

(Piemērojams valstīs, kurās ir 
atsevišķas pārstrādājamo mate-
riālu savākšanas sistēmas).
Vecos produktus nedrīkst izmest 
kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem! 
Ja produkts vairs nedarbojas, 
izmetiet to saskaņā ar jūsu valstī 
spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem.
Tas nodrošina, ka vecie produkti 
tiek pārstrādāti profesionālā 
veidā, kā arī novērš negatīvas 
sekas uz vidi. Šā iemesla dēļ 
elektriskajām ierīcēm ir uzlikts 
šeit redzamais simbols.

Šim produktam ir CE marķējums 
saskaņā ar EMC direktīvu 
2014/30/ES un RoHS direktīvu 
2011/65/ES. FIXED.zone a.s. ar 
šo apliecina, ka šis produkts 
atbilst EMC 2014/30/ES un RoHS 
2011/65/ES direktīvu būtiskajām 
prasībām un citiem attiecīgajiem 
noteikumiem.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Budějovická 19
Homole 37001
Čehija
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